
From: brittinghamgarrido
To: Gold, Charity; City Council Mail; Planning External
Subject: Hotel Belvedere
Date: Thursday, July 9, 2020 11:25:55 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Roseville leadership,

My husband and I moved to Roseville's Diamond Oaks neighborhood from Dixon, CA four
years ago.

Part of our decision in choosing Roseville is the charm and historic nature of this city.  We are
impressed with the beautiful older homes and buildings.  Our former home town of Dixon
had lost many of their historic buildings and their attempts at preservation of the existing
buildings is mediocre.

My father was an architect who had a strong interest in early California architecture.  I spent
much of childhood learning to spot Victorian and Craftsman style homes when we traveled. 
This love of these buildings persists with me today.  

Roseville has a hidden gem in Hotel Belvedere.  It also has much support from many
community organizations to save it and have it revived.  It is rare in its Craftsman style and is
in good shape. It has so much potential to be a shinning gem and draw to Historic Old Town. 
As a recent retiree I plan to be available as a volunteer for the Hotel Belvedere if appropriate. 

Please do not allow this building to be destroyed. 

Sincerely, 

Dana Brittingham-Garrido, MS
276 Firestone Dr 
Roseville,  Ca 95678
916 769- 0047

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy S10e, an AT&T 5G Evolution capable smartphone

PC Attachment 2

mailto:brittinghamgarrido@att.net
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=d5a9618a081041fc82822ed384eb8496-City Counci
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=d0e1c98eb46a430da9244e8907674990-Planning Ex


From: Roseville Belvedere
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Fwd: [Mysite] Contacts Form - new submission
Date: Monday, July 13, 2020 2:00:22 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Dave couche <no-reply+d561b4759b7b@crm.wix.com>
Date: Thu, Jul 9, 2020 at 10:32 AM
Subject: [Mysite] Contacts Form - new submission
To: <outreach@thebelvedereinfo.com>

Dave couche just submitted your form: Contacts Form
on Mysite

Message Details:

Name : Dave couche

Email: davedelivers@hotmail.com

Address *: 210 Roseville Street

Message: I'm not for this massive project in this small historic area. I'd 

much rather see the Belvedere restored for some type of use...possibly 

turned over the to the city as a museum... ? Or??The traffic and 

congestion (add in the high school and Spangler traffic)will ruin this 

area. Just around the corner is another massive monstrosity. Adding 

this just takes it to another level. I'm totally against it.

Reply directly or go to your site's Inbox: 

Respond Now

PC Attachment 2

mailto:outreachbelvedere@gmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:no-reply%2Bd561b4759b7b@crm.wix.com
mailto:outreach@thebelvedereinfo.com
http://links.crm.wix.com/ls/click?upn=NF0xrC6l-2FJE4TzUrHsONwvcqAH2SpnRufYzRwSK8IEQKSo6jHRNdgXjpks-2BznUX8wxq3_AHV1jXK8shClIkOTvWj14UR6cXXG8v6mzfUvyse-2F3V0qgToCXJcbwRN0cTD9ZKlJuJrM9RJvb-2BKcp9hPYSTb7wYLcAJhopul1-2BkikmaTW4VVFq817rik1H7h9-2FZoL1Wx2O9zeG6bOrJE09a1cXOcYz8Dr-2BuKVGpasL1sRjWENIClYyaiUgyNTCSI-2BATQuiRhyDwffvJXi2Bqp9LmHMEZyiotSnJmd4rW2loszDNvbCEIFAF8UKbE6w38TDTmG0xwCpgVosRJDda1PdVRTAaXpFz3IN3d5ELyIO099vEUtp-2BzKBdMMJ7PFmMpfZhFLIRrBHtGSJAe8ebeRAyyZIcu4H4UB-2F59WFblnHmhvR-2FQriQrjov3I3CpuypiQjPXfVZET2GcWwTZZxRx3rrPKgKdjZh5ptwuPoSlq3isvozPfjL-2BwmxTnolVV9Q8GOIlF0jUjpq-2BVGC-2BOrK8C-2B78Jp8-2F57YaIIcOtVaZDjof1vkGjkMyTFOKNTg2t8IXHv2uS5RgpJm07WwJPYcOSZdcxPcEV09SX-2FrGih-2B72Uf4UhnbS5yvap4wUtKBJIGoNCRvMuq1tYdRZ7xqtsvympvpFFbsIThnZfvLIV-2B5Ii4LU8SoOiHs-2F8y-2Fcq7H1bJvZgBozSBz5BR8ZIPk5waBihfmQUmy-2Bg-3D-3D
mailto:davedelivers@hotmail.com
https://www.wix.app/inbox/conversation/df1aa431-35f4-4e6c-b4b4-27ba22b5e1cc?metaSiteId=35500461-f7aa-4e46-8c25-4fe884a7dd89&d=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wix.com%2Fdashboard%2F35500461-f7aa-4e46-8c25-4fe884a7dd89%2Finbox%2Fdf1aa431-35f4-4e6c-b4b4-27ba22b5e1cc%3FreferralInfo%3DWIX-FORMS-EMAIL-UOU-REPLY


To edit your email settings, go to your Inbox on desktop.

PC Attachment 2



From: Jennifer Couche
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: The Belvedere
Date: Friday, July 10, 2020 7:35:53 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

My husband and I live just over the crooked bridge. We've heard talk of building housing there, and tearing down
the old Belvedere. We are totally against this! Why crowd this small-town town area with housing? It's bad enough
the horrific monstrosity is being built on washington! It looks terrible and will be so much more congested. The
historical parts of roseville should be preserved! We can see the moose lodge from our home, we love living in this
area and feel preservation of this lovely building should stay! I'm sure there are other ideas that could generate
income without destroying this old place. Please ,please don't do it. Not to mention that the high school, Spangler
elementary and commuters clog the bridge and this general area, add a train stop and it's really backed up, I don't
think the bridge or this small area can take all of that. 
Sincerely,Jennifer&Dave Couche

Sent from my Verizon LG Smartphone

PC Attachment 2

mailto:Jenthehenn89@hotmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: J and L Family
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Belvedere Hotel
Date: Saturday, June 13, 2020 6:49:46 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

As an interested citizen of Roseville, I urge you not to approve the new owners' plans for the
historic Belvedere Hotel.

Thank you for your consideration.

Lohriena Counts

PC Attachment 2

mailto:cheezeedibbles@gmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: Linda Cunningham
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Don’t Demolish the Belvedere
Date: Monday, June 22, 2020 10:27:31 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

So many of our Roseville historical buildings are and have been razed in the name of progress.

The 100+ year old Belvedere Hotel on Lincoln Street in Old Town Is structurally sound and historically significant.

Please don’t allow yet another building be torn down!!!

Linda J. Cunningham
Sent from my iPhone

PC Attachment 2

mailto:linda_j_9999@yahoo.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: Susan Dickinson
To: Gold, Charity; City Council Mail; Planning Commission
Subject: Belvedere Hotel
Date: Wednesday, June 10, 2020 11:42:26 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

To whom it may concern,
 
Please consider the historic value of the Belvedere Hotel before making any decisions on
demolishing.  There are very few buildings left from our rich history.
The Belvedere Hotel deserves the same respect we give the Carnegie Library.
 
Thank you,
Susan Gadberry-Dickinson

This email may contain information that is confidential or attorney-client privileged and may constitute inside information. The
contents of this email are intended only for the recipient(s) listed above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are directed
not to read, disclose, distribute or otherwise use this transmission. If you have received this email in error, please notify the
sender immediately and delete the transmission. Delivery of this message is not intended to waive any applicable privileges.

PC Attachment 2

mailto:sdickinson@frontlineed.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=d5a9618a081041fc82822ed384eb8496-City Counci
mailto:PlanningCommission@roseville.ca.us


From: Bitter, Greg
To: Isom, Mike; Ogden, Derek; Gold, Charity; DeVore, Ryan
Subject: Fwd: The Belvedere
Date: Friday, June 12, 2020 2:42:55 PM

FYI

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Roseville Historical Society <rosevillehistorical@gmail.com>
Date: June 12, 2020 at 2:33:12 PM PDT
To: "Bitter, Greg" <GBitter@roseville.ca.us>
Subject: The Belvedere

﻿
EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

           Roseville Historical Society

                           At the Carnegie Museum    

557 Lincoln Street, Roseville, CA 95678

 

Dear Greg,

We at the Roseville Historical Society are passionate protectors of Roseville History and 
have been the official keepers of that history since 1983.  As such, we are speaking up 
about the historic Hotel Belvedere, which is now in danger of demolition.

The Belvedere Hotel, at 502 Lincoln Street, has been a recognizable fixture beside the 
Sierra Vista Bridge and Carnegie Museum since 1917.  In the past 113 years, it has 
served as an apartment building, hotel, and private family home.  Recently, plans were 
submitted to demolish it and build six apartment buildings on the lot.  

Since 1917 three families have owned the building and made a home in our beloved 

PC Attachment 2

mailto:GBitter@roseville.ca.us
mailto:misom@roseville.ca.us
mailto:DOgden@roseville.ca.us
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:RDeVore@roseville.ca.us


Hotel Belvedere. The Manring family has lived there the longest, having bought the 
property in 1946.  The registry of guests (now housed in perpetuity with the Roseville 
Historical Society), shows us a rare cross section of those people visiting our town from 
1917 through the 1960s,  each guest with a unique story to be shared.  The men and 
women who lived there contributed greatly to the culture of our city.  They served as 
leaders in groups like the Masonic Temple and Ladies Aid Society, and worked on the 
Southern Pacific Railroad and Pacific Fruit Express, all of which helped put Roseville on 
the map.  The Belvedere Hotel provided high end lodging for important Roseville 
conductors, engineers, trainmen, and businessmen who came to Roseville after the 
railroad’s relocation from Rocklin.  Without any other similar culturally-significant 
hotels like it in our city, the loss would be a deprivation to our community. 
 
For over a year, we have been hard at work on an immersive exhibit and event to 
showcase the history of The Belvedere.  Unfortunately, due to the events surrounding 
this global pandemic, the much-anticipated opening and exhibit have been postponed.  
There’s enough riveting history behind Hotel Belvedere to fill both levels of the 
Carnegie Museum!  The exhibit will showcase the timeline of the hotel’s history, 
personal artifacts found within, and finally let the public see the truth behind this 
beloved landmark and it’s mysterious inhabitants.  The truth is much more wonderful 
than we had imagined and we can’t wait to share it!

Dolores Manring continued to live in the Belvedere after her parents passed away, and 
only recently moved into a care facility.  She fiercely loves this place, but cannot speak 
out herself.  It’s up to us to take care of this intact and irreplaceable piece of our early 
history.  
 
Though it’s been stripped of its original signs and subsequently boarded up by the new 
owner, Old Town Roseville LLC, the Belvedere continues to captivate locals.  Too many 
people have grown up dreaming of bringing the hotel back to life, to let a plan for 
demolition go though.  The building, since being sold, has been recognized as being in 
“surprisingly good shape” by a building inspector!  There were several interested 
buyers in June of 2019 willing to restore the building, preserving its charm to be 
enjoyed by the City of Roseville and visitors once again.  They were unfortunately 
outbid by the current owner. 

The official mission of the Roseville Historical Society is to preserve and protect 
Roseville history, and we recognize Hotel Belvedere as a historically significant and 
highly valuable asset to this city that needs protection from demolition.  We believe 
there are many ways to create space for new residents without needlessly costing us 
our history and the charm of our Historic Old Town.  The owner can come up with 
another plan, but we only have one Hotel Belvedere.  Housing is already in construction 
on nearby Washington Boulevard and there are other options.  The property is large 
enough to build around the hotel and there’s enough interest in the Belvedere, that 
the community would certainly come together in an effort to restore it.  All we ask is 
that you not approve this plan involving the Belvedere’s demolition.  Roseville locals 
need to know, especially in these current times, that you hear and truly care about 
their concerns.  This decision affects us greatly and we pray that you understand how 
important this century-old building is to us and to Roseville history. 

Respectfully, 

PC Attachment 2



Board of Directors
Roseville Historical Society 
557 Lincoln Street
Roseville, Ca 95678

PC Attachment 2



From: Jessi Shinn
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Please Save Hotel Belvedere!
Date: Sunday, June 14, 2020 9:20:14 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello!! 

  Sending this message in order to help save Hotel Belvedere. Please, please don't tear it down.
It's such a huge part of Roseville's history and ever since I was a little girl living on Grove
street just blocks away I've always remembered wanting to see inside even as a small child. In
the historic district all historical buildings are cherished by everyone in the community and it
will be heartbreaking to see it teared down. PLEASE save this precious piece of real estate!! 

Jessi Jewel,
Roseville Resident Since 1989
(916) 223-9777

PC Attachment 2

mailto:jessijewelartistry@gmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: Nyssa Worthington-Kirsch
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: 502 Lincoln Street Belvedere Hotel
Date: Friday, June 12, 2020 7:52:07 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good evening,

I am writing to voice my concern over the possible demolition of 502 Lincoln Street, the
Belvedere Hotel. I moved to Roseville about 1 year ago and have walked past this hotel many
times. It should be preserved and its history explained and made accessible to Roseville
residents. It would be a shame to tear down this piece of the town history in exchange for just
a few apartments.

Thank you for your time, 
Nyssa Levy
Resident of Roseville 

PC Attachment 2

mailto:nyssa.wk@gmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: brian@premiumjuice.info
To: Gold, Charity; Planningcommision@roseville.ca.us
Cc: City Council Mail
Subject: Belvedere Hotel
Date: Monday, June 22, 2020 2:29:26 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

This piece of property has a very specific importance to myself, personally as well as the
City of Roseville.  I knew the owner Delores (Dee is what she went by), about 17 or 18
years ago. She had an abundance of rich and interesting stories associated with her family
and the hotel it's self. It stands as a very beautiful and completely relevant part of the
history and how prominence came to Roseville, Ca.

I am asking that the building be protected from investors and from being demolished. I can
attest to my stories and the friendship I had with Dee, whom I understand is getting to the
end of her life and has dementia.  

Please consider this building and the effort to save and restore it that I know is underway.
Thank you!

-Brian Louderback 

Brian Louderback Sales and Customer Service
brian@premiumjuice.info
5329 L street. Sacramento, Ca 95819
916-300-8552

'Like' it on Facebook!
http://www.facebook.com/premiumjuiceandbarsupplies 

PC Attachment 2

mailto:brian@premiumjuice.info
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:Planningcommision@roseville.ca.us
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=d5a9618a081041fc82822ed384eb8496-City Counci
mailto:brian@premiumjuice.info
http://www.facebook.com/premiumjuiceandbarsupplies


From: Lynne Mellberg
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Saving the Belvedere
Date: Friday, June 12, 2020 10:32:29 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

I am really surprised that there is even consideration of
demolishing this part of Roseville History.
Please help make sure this doesn't happen.  I am a fairly new
resident of Roseville and think it has such great history and
it should be preserved as much as possible. 

Lynne Mellberg
Member of the Roseville Historical Society

PC Attachment 2

mailto:loalynne@sbcglobal.net
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: Stacey Roberts
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Your Attention Please - Hotel Belvedere
Date: Wednesday, June 24, 2020 10:07:59 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Ms. Gold,
 
I am reaching out to express my concern about the plans that were recently submitted
that would demolish our beloved historic building, The Hotel Belvedere at 502 Lincoln
Street.
 
I was not born and raised in the Sacramento area.  I chose to move to Roseville in
1990 because I fell in love with the charm of the Roseville Historic District.  When I
have visitors come in from out of town, I make sure that we dine at The Boxing
Donkey or at Monk’s Cellar and visit the neighboring shops.  It’s such a treat to share
the history of this town.
 
I also have owned a small business here in Roseville since 1995 and support 12
employees.  As a Roseville Chamber member, I love supporting Roseville businesses
and work to see our economy flourish.
 
There is a place for new and modern development, but our Historic District is not that
place.  Our Historic District should be respectfully preserved for our community to
enjoy for generations to come. 
 
The Hotel Belvedere is listed as a Major Contributing building in the Old Town
Roseville Historical District.  The Roseville Historical Society has poured years of
work into researching this beautiful landmark.  Thousands of locals have spoken out
against the plan to demolish it.   Does that hold any value to you in making this
decision? 
 
Is this really a Historical District?  If not, remove all of the signs designating that the
area is a Historic District and you may as well dissolve the Roseville Historical Society
while you’re at it! 
 
Is there any point to town hall and neighborhood association meetings if our voices
don’t factor into your decisions?  Does anyone actually hear and value our voices or
is it all just a show to appease us?
 
I can clearly see our Belvedere in its restored state, standing beautifully as a focal
point of pride on Lincoln Street.  A restaurant, bar, an Inn, office spaces, etc.  There
are people, even now, willing to purchase and restore it.
 
Do you enjoy strolling down Sutter Street in Folsom?  Do you love dining at the Fire

PC Attachment 2

mailto:stacey.roberts@unishippers.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us

OnisHIPPERS'









House in Old Sacramento?  Each of these places, at one point, had to be restored. 
The Hotel Belvedere is every bit as significant and is simply waiting for its restoration. 
Bringing life to this building would be yet another draw to our lovely historic area!
 
Respectfully, I ask that you do not approve the current plans that were submitted that
would demolish this incredible landmark!  Clearly, a compromise could be met using
the land surrounding the Belvedere.  Once a building is gone, its gone!
 
Thank you for your time and consideration.  I pray that you see the wonderful
opportunity that a restored Hotel Belvedere presents to our Historic District.
 
Sincerely,
 
Stacey Roberts
Vice President
901 Sunrise Ave. B-1
Roseville, CA 95661
Roberts Freight Consultants, Inc.,
(916) 782-2872 ext. 101
(916) 300-2313 / Cell
(916) 782-1233 / Fax
sacfreight@unishippers.com – Quote Requests
Origin Zip
Destination Zip:
Class:
Weight:
# of Pallets:
Dimensions:
Item Description or NMFC:
Rate Needed:
 
 
Air Express * International *Ground * Same Day * LTL 
Full Truckload * Flatbed *Air Freight * Ocean Freight

 
 
 
Important Freight Information:  Each office is independently owned and operated. All quotes are based on the
information provided by the customer/shipper and may change if the weight, class, or description changes. All quotes assume
standard size (48" x 40" x 48") pallets unless otherwise specified. Transit times are estimates and are not guaranteed.  If a
specific delivery date or time is required, please notify us and we'll be happy to arrange guaranteed service.

 
 

PC Attachment 2

mailto:sacfreight@unishippers.com


From: Sarah Steffens
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: save Hotel Belvedere!
Date: Monday, June 15, 2020 2:38:12 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello,

I hope you are well today.  My name is Sarah and I wanted to email because I heard that the
Belvedere building is going to be torn down and an apartment complex is taking its place.

Please, please, reconsider this, our community needs this building to keep telling the story of
such a beautiful and inspiring historical landmark.

I really hope to be able to always have this home, thank you for taking the time to read this
and please take care,

Sarah

-- 
Sarah Steffens
323-308-9994

PC Attachment 2

mailto:sarahksteffens14@gmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: Roseville Belvedere
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Fwd: [Mysite] Contacts Form - new submission
Date: Monday, July 13, 2020 1:59:54 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Angelo Theodorou <no-reply+54ea96289d7b@crm.wix.com>
Date: Fri, Jul 10, 2020 at 1:31 PM
Subject: [Mysite] Contacts Form - new submission
To: <outreach@thebelvedereinfo.com>

Angelo Theodorou just submitted your form: Contacts Form
on Mysite

Message Details:

Name : Angelo Theodorou

Email: angelo@whcommunications.com

Address *: 115 Grove Street

Message: Please send me more info on the project

Reply directly or go to your site's Inbox: 

Respond Now

To edit your email settings, go to your Inbox on desktop.

PC Attachment 2

mailto:outreachbelvedere@gmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:no-reply%2B54ea96289d7b@crm.wix.com
mailto:outreach@thebelvedereinfo.com
http://links.crm.wix.com/ls/click?upn=NF0xrC6l-2FJE4TzUrHsONwvcqAH2SpnRufYzRwSK8IEQKSo6jHRNdgXjpks-2BznUX87799_AHV1jXK8shClIkOTvWj14UR6cXXG8v6mzfUvyse-2F3V0qgToCXJcbwRN0cTD9ZKlJuJrM9RJvb-2BKcp9hPYSTb7wYLcAJhopul1-2BkikmaTW4VVFq817rik1H7h9-2FZoL1Wx2O9zeG6bOrJE09a1cXOcY8TkALxsYmrVfReMXvSsFB013KGH78A2G5eLQr7SBc9qcCITW4RcFPhtcHRs02QegseWJz46tOiYZScgAj0e1i1uyETaHrOs-2FrXqMdpcTCHeKZcjZEgg4NvsiUqJ3ngQ2HOSO9QxjgAhrJ8oJ5MRp6Rz3ErI4w-2BXBIdW1Yh1meQttv2qn9Lw3UMz6gvtF21VaP9aYYDaP8ocLRUrQTNERnFKSgVsR-2BJiEOdpBpdp4vUcPDdCw5edZqK2w6eh2o7rnbvEIgygeYjeFnFcxQ-2BErtvGP4owlN4itbhIEH7OfAeCwhXQ97ZIpzfmcCAppIEM7Prre2-2FA3iTVGR-2BdK6QwHde5VT3YKEPlYl7hf6MQeqJ6ewr33Ivc-2FGFL8dZdkb8MYfTAwmaHCVqbuNxaY1wx5c536k-2BaSyeWY8TE-2B4UL5ldgZP9PN8pzNv09sV8ZlfInXn7bDcWuEW-2FhXnC9KAaIgGQpB-2Bv9E0zyrDBMJ8FqSDFgnRgNTVrkcqxoRfF-2FfNaUIg-3D-3D
mailto:angelo@whcommunications.com
https://www.wix.app/inbox/conversation/3138e291-4107-4b24-b30d-d4af71f00d32?metaSiteId=35500461-f7aa-4e46-8c25-4fe884a7dd89&d=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wix.com%2Fdashboard%2F35500461-f7aa-4e46-8c25-4fe884a7dd89%2Finbox%2F3138e291-4107-4b24-b30d-d4af71f00d32%3FreferralInfo%3DWIX-FORMS-EMAIL-UOU-REPLY


PC Attachment 2



From: togepriya
To: Gold, Charity; City Council Mail; Planning Commission
Subject: SAVE HOTEL BELVEDERE
Date: Monday, June 15, 2020 6:09:00 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Please do not approve the new owner's demolition plan for 502 Lincoln Street. Roseville is my
home town, and I find it of immense historical, personal, and society importance to preserve
history and refrain from developing land for the sake of money and greed. Thousands of
supporters are calling to save this beautiful hotel which brings far more value as a historical
monument than an unwanted condo. Refer to: www.change.org/savehotelbelvedere We are
urging you to listen to your community and take action to stop this from happening!

Sent with ProtonMail Secure Email.

PC Attachment 2

mailto:togepriya@protonmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=d5a9618a081041fc82822ed384eb8496-City Counci
mailto:PlanningCommission@roseville.ca.us
http://www.change.org/savehotelbelvedere
https://protonmail.com/


From: Marianne Yoga
To: Gold, Charity; City Council Mail; Planning Commission
Subject: Belvedere Hotel
Date: Sunday, June 14, 2020 3:31:19 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Council and Planning Committee:

Please deny the new owner’s demolition proposal for 502 Lincoln Street. How will we be able
to remember and learn from history if we are so willing to destroy it? For the sake of condos
which are commonly seen everywhere. Please listen to the community on this issue, and
restore the building for its historical value to our culture at large. Too long have we favored
business over art, history and cultural value. We need these things as humans. Money isn’t
everything. Please, deny the demolition. Thank you for giving this message your attention. 

Marianne Whitfield 
(503)915-8733

PC Attachment 2

mailto:marianne.donadio1@gmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=d5a9618a081041fc82822ed384eb8496-City Counci
mailto:PlanningCommission@roseville.ca.us


From: Meg Abbott
To: Gold, Charity; Planning External
Subject: Belvedere Hotel
Date: Monday, July 27, 2020 4:50:43 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello,

My name is Meg Abbott and my husband Boyd Abbott and I are members of the Roseville Moose lodge and have
been for the last fourteen years. We think the Belvedere Hotel should stay and be restored back to it’s beautiful
historical charm. It is a main feature for the historic old town Roseville area and it has the potential to be great again.

We do not agree with the new owners plans to tear down the Belvedere and build condos. There is already a parking
issue and this condo plan will make it impossible to enjoy old town Roseville.

Thank you,

Meg and Boyd Abbott
(916)308-3404
meg_abbott@yahoo.com

PC Attachment 2

mailto:meg_abbott@yahoo.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=d0e1c98eb46a430da9244e8907674990-Planning Ex


From: Vicki Adams
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Hotel Belvedere
Date: Sunday, August 9, 2020 2:38:53 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

PLEASE PLEASE DO NOT DESTROY the hotel.

I just moved here from Monrovia SoCal, a historic City proud of our
historic buildings and homes.  We have a moratorium on  preserving our
homes and buildings built prior to 1940.  People come from everywhere
to live in beautiful Monrovia with it's varied architectural styles of
homes and buildings.

You cannot replace history only destroy it.  I truly believe we must
retain our past for people to enjoy in amazement at the craftsmanship
of old.  

Each year I tour the local homes on the historic tours and they are
unbelievable.  If you destroy this hotel to build a new modern complex,
that will be lost forever.

There are grants available from the State of California for restoration,
I know money is tight now but well worth preserving the treasures our
ancestors left us to care for.

MY VOTE IS NO, no way

thank you for your careful consideration

-- 
Vicki Adams
513 "B" Arlene Dr
Roseville
cell 626-665-7956

PC Attachment 2

mailto:vickiadams538@gmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: City Council Mail
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: FW: Please, Save the Belvedere!
Date: Monday, August 10, 2020 9:38:29 AM

 
 

From: Marya Bohannon <bohannon_marya@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, August 7, 2020 3:41 PM
To: City Council Mail <CityCouncil@roseville.ca.us>
Subject: Please, Save the Belvedere!
 
EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Dear Roseville Leaders,  
 
Please include the following email in the public record regarding the Belvedere Townhome
Plan.
 
I write to specifically to add my support to the growing, grassroots effort to Save the
Belvedere Hotel. I've lived in the Sierra Vista neighborhood for years and thoroughly enjoy
shopping and eating and walking in Old Town. I drive across the Crooked Bridge on my way
to work every day and feel a special affection for the Roseville Museum, the Moose Lodge
and Opera House in that area. The "throwback" feel of that block is part of the deep appeal of
Old Town -- something that will be lost forever if you allow the proposed modern construction
on the Belvedere site.
 
I understand the impulse to add condo/apt style housing to central Roseville. I myself am a
single woman living alone who could benefit from such an offering. But plopping a multi-
story residential bldg so close to the Moose Lodge and causing additional traffic congestion
for Roseville's famous bridge would be a terrible mistake. There are much better plots of land
for such a project.
 
Please deny the owner's application to build something on that site that will be unfit for
Roseville's residents and heritage. Please work with the owner to find a solution that is fair and
reasonable, one that both honors their financial investment and respects citizens and visitors
who spend their tax dollars in Old Roseville.
 
Thank you all for the good job you do to make our town clean, safe and comfortable. We truly
appreciate your ongoing careful consideration on behalf of the city.
 
Sincerely,
Marya Bohannon 
320A Sierra Blvd 
Roseville CA 95678

PC Attachment 2

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=D5A9618A081041FC82822ED384EB8496-CITY COUNCI
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: Bitter, Greg
To: Jacobson, Brian; Isom, Mike
Cc: Gold, Charity; Ogden, Derek
Subject: RE: Hotel Roosevelt 502 Lincoln Street Roseville California
Date: Wednesday, July 22, 2020 9:18:57 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Thanks Brian.  We’ll add this to the record.
 
Gregory W. Bitter, AICP 
Planning Manager 
Development Services Dept.- Planning Division
o: (916) 774-5294 
f:  (916) 774-5129
Working together to build a quality community.

Civic Center | 311 Vernon Street | Roseville, CA | 95678

 

From: Jacobson, Brian <BJacobson@roseville.ca.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 22, 2020 9:18 AM
To: Bitter, Greg <GBitter@roseville.ca.us>; Isom, Mike <misom@roseville.ca.us>
Subject: FW: Hotel Roosevelt 502 Lincoln Street Roseville California
 
 
 

From: Sherri Prieto <sheriprieto2@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, July 20, 2020 3:34 PM
To: City of Roseville <egov@roseville.ca.us>
Subject: Hotel Roosevelt 502 Lincoln Street Roseville California
 
EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
I'm writing to urge you please not to approve the new owners demolition plan for 502 Lincoln
Street 
I live on Grove Street and I have seen this beautiful hotel all my life my grandparents lived
here my parents retired here and now I've retired here and it's such a travesty to look out my
back windows and into my backyard and look at these horrible brand new apartments that are
being built on Main Street right across from the sign that says historical Roseville they didn't
even bother to try to make it look historic which is a shame now my understanding they want
to put up condos at this property sites so now I'm going to have to look out my front and side
windows at ugly condos and deal with all the people there instead of see that beautiful hotel
I know personally the owner wanted to find somebody to restore it and my understanding is

PC Attachment 2

mailto:GBitter@roseville.ca.us
mailto:BJacobson@roseville.ca.us
mailto:misom@roseville.ca.us
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:DOgden@roseville.ca.us
http://www.roseville.ca.us/gov/development_services/default.asp
https://www.facebook.com/cityofroseville
https://twitter.com/CityofRoseville
https://www.instagram.com/cityofroseville/
http://nextdoor.com/
https://www.youtube.com/user/CityofRosevilleCa
mailto:sheriprieto2@gmail.com
mailto:egov@roseville.ca.us






there was several people that wanted to restore it but this person outbid them I'm sure the
previous  owner she was under the impression that they were going to restore it not demolish it
this is such a travesty there's so many places in Roseville that you can build why ruin historic
Roseville go build your condo out towards the 99 Freeway
By demolishing this hotel you're demolishing Roseville history which is such a shame this is
such a beautiful small portion of Roseville it is historic I feel it should be kept that way I
understand the city needs growth but I'm sure they can find somewhere else to build condos
not in the historic district please please please please I'm begging
 
Thank you and I hope you understand my position as well as so many other people in
Roseville
 
Sheri Jo Bright-Prieto
109 grove st
Roseville co 95678
 
Please save our historic district

PC Attachment 2



From: Jeanne Lindberg
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Saving the Belvedere
Date: Thursday, August 13, 2020 5:08:52 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

I am writing to express my strong support of the growing movement to save the historic
Belvedere Hotel from destruction.  We only have a very few buildings left from the early
days of Roseville.  Each one is precious and cannot be replaced, but the Hotel Belvedere
is an especially compelling representative of Old Roseville.  First of all, its location in the
small Old Town district is perfect.  Old Town is developing into a charming gathering
place for community members and tourists alike.  The Belvedere is across from the
Carnegie Museum which draws old timers as well as new residents and children to learn
about our history and collect information from the growing archives.

In Roseville we don't have magnificent old mansions built by historic tycoons as they do
in Sacramento (where they really know how to preserve their historical treasures). 
Roseville was a railroad and farming town with local merchants supporting those
industries.  We have the Maidu Museum which pays tribute to our indigenous peoples. 
To represent the farming community, we have the historic Fiddyment ranch house which
the Historical Society and the City of Roseville are partnering to restore.  The Hotel
Belvedere is the perfect representation of the railroad people who stayed there and
frequented the establishments of Old Town.

I realize that the Belvedere belongs to the developer who has plans to raze
it and build a condominium complex on the extended site.  Of course we need
more housing.  But surely a compromise must exist that would prevent the
absolute destruction of this precious piece of history.

How about renovating the Belvedere to serve as a clubhouse for the condo
residents?  The ground floor could be made available for owner gatherings and
perhaps to rent out for small community events.  Possibly the upstairs rooms
could be used for the benefit of the residents. For example there could be an
art studio, a library, a card room, etc.  It would add value to condominium
ownership and could be included in the HOA dues.  A plaque on the front of
the restored building could give a bit of history.  And it would make the new
complex fit in with Old Town.

I understand that the City of Roseville in recent decades has required
developers to give back to the community, often in terms of schools or parks. 
Restoring the Belvedere, even for their own purposes, would be a very
important and visual way of giving back.  Unlike a park or a school, it would
be giving back something that cannot be replaced.

There are A LOT of local residents who feel very strongly about this issue.  Please do the
right thing.

PC Attachment 2

mailto:jeanneclindberg@gmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


Sincerely,
Jeanne Chilton Lindberg
Fifth Generation Roseville Resident
Board Member, Roseville Historical Society

PC Attachment 2



From: bri james
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Belvedere hotel
Date: Tuesday, July 21, 2020 11:17:07 AM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

I certainly hope the city sees the historical value of this building, and we don't need condos or
apartments on this location backed up to the railroad tracks and the traffic on Lincoln St is bad
as it is .  The building is actually in very good  strucural shape and would be a shame to see it 
torn down, and more of old Roseville history gone
            Brian Dosher

PC Attachment 2

mailto:bdosher54@gmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: City Council Mail
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: FW: Belvedere Hotel
Date: Wednesday, July 29, 2020 1:12:57 PM

From: dgcgadb@surewest.net <dgcgadb@surewest.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2020 7:13 PM
To: City Council Mail <CityCouncil@roseville.ca.us>
Subject: Belvedere Hotel
 
EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 

Council Members:

It has been brought to my attention that there is a proposal to tear down
the Belvedere Hotel and build a large apartment complex.  It is wrong to
even think about it.  The Belvedere Hotel is one of the oldest and historical
buildings left in Roseville. I have lived in the Roseville Heights area for
over 80 years and I realize some of you council members are new
residents, so let me tell you the history of the Belvedere Hotel.  The
Belvedere Hotel was built shortly after the Southern Pacific Railroad moved
their operation to Roseville from Rocklin.  The railroad workers from out of
town (Gerber, Stockton, and Sparks, Nevada) that had a layover here had
to stay at the Belvedere Hotel, as it was the only hotel in Roseville at that
time.  Please, use your power to keep the Belvedere Hotel.  The ooriginal
town of Roseville (9 square miles) has already been destroyed enough.

Sincerely,

Caryl Gadberry

304 West Duranta Street

 

 

PC Attachment 2

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=D5A9618A081041FC82822ED384EB8496-CITY COUNCI
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: City Council Mail
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: FW: Belvedere Hotel
Date: Wednesday, July 29, 2020 1:13:10 PM

From: Susan Dickinson <sdickinson@frontlineed.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2020 6:33 PM
To: City Manager- Mail <CityManager@roseville.ca.us>
Cc: City Council Mail <CityCouncil@roseville.ca.us>
Subject: RE: Belvedere Hotel
 
EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Council Members and City Manager,
 
My name is Susan Gadberry Dickinson.  I was born in Roseville Hospital, attended Kaseberg School,
Warren T Eich, Roseville High School, and Sierra College.  I work at Escape Technology, Frontline
Education, on Douglas Blvd. 
My mother still lives at 304 W. Duranta St, the house I grew up in.
I implore you to listen to your conscience and DO NOT approve the request by developers to destroy
the Belvedere Hotel.  It is a piece of Roseville’s history.  It is a beautiful structure, inside and out.  It
needs only tender loving care to be an elegant addition to the Roseville Old Town district.  It would
be an excellent complement to the Carnegie Library/Museum.
 
The traffic impact to the neighborhood would be horrible, if the Townhome plan is approved.
There are no services nearby for residents.
These are just two very good reasons not to approve the plan.
 
Please do Dolores Manring, along with the entire Manring family, an honor by preserving a piece of
our heritage.
 

SAVE THE BELVEDERE HOTEL

This email may contain information that is confidential or attorney-client privileged and may constitute inside information. The
contents of this email are intended only for the recipient(s) listed above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are directed
not to read, disclose, distribute or otherwise use this transmission. If you have received this email in error, please notify the
sender immediately and delete the transmission. Delivery of this message is not intended to waive any applicable privileges.

PC Attachment 2

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=D5A9618A081041FC82822ED384EB8496-CITY COUNCI
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: Mike Hazen
To: Planning External
Cc: City Council Mail; Allard, John; Bernasconi, Krista; Alvord, Scott; Roccucci, Pauline; Houdesheldt, Bruce; City

Manager- Mail; Bitter, Greg; Gold, Charity
Subject: Proposed Belvedere Townhomes Project
Date: Thursday, August 13, 2020 9:45:26 AM
Attachments: Letter to City of Roseville - Belvedere Proposal.pdf

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Roseville Planning Commission members,
 
On behalf of the Roseville Moose Lodged Board of Directors, please see the attached letter
regarding the proposed belvedere townhome development at 502 Lincoln Street. We are opposed
to the project, as submitted, and are requesting that this item be removed from the consent
calendar and be added as a discussion item at an upcoming Planning Commission Meeting.
 
Feel free to contact if you have questions.
Sincerely,
 
Mike Hazen
Roseville Moose Lodge, President
506 Lincoln Street
Roseville CA 95678
916-741-8785
 

Cc: Roseville City Council, Roseville City Manager, Greg Bitter, Charity Gold

 

Mike Hazen
Environmental, Health and Safety Director

Corporate Office
4150 Citrus Ave.
Rocklin, CA 95677-4000
(916) 630-7200 x222 
(916) 741-8785 mobile
(916) 630-4982 fax

MHazen@tiltonpacific.com
www.tiltonpacific.com

PC Attachment 2

mailto:MHazen@tiltonpacific.com
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=d0e1c98eb46a430da9244e8907674990-Planning Ex
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=d5a9618a081041fc82822ed384eb8496-City Counci
mailto:JAllard@roseville.ca.us
mailto:KBernasconi@roseville.ca.us
mailto:SAlvord@roseville.ca.us
mailto:PRoccucci@roseville.ca.us
mailto:BHoudesheldt@roseville.ca.us
mailto:CityManager@roseville.ca.us
mailto:CityManager@roseville.ca.us
mailto:GBitter@roseville.ca.us
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
http://www.tiltonpacific.com/
mailto:MHazen@tiltonpacific.com
http://www.tiltonpacific.com/



 


 


Moose Lodge #1293 


506 Lincoln Street 


Roseville, CA 95678 


916-786-9569 


 
The Roseville Moose Lodge is one of about 1800 lodges in all US states, four Canadian 
provinces and the United Kingdom with a mission to make a difference in the lives of children, 
seniors, and other non-profits in their communities. 
 


The property surrounding the Roseville Moose Lodge was recently sold and a proposal to 
develop the property was submitted to the City of Roseville. The plan includes demolishing all 
the existing buildings, removing two native oak trees and putting in 18 four-story townhome 
buildings that will each be 47 ft. in height. 
 


One of the structures on the property, set for demolition, is the 100+ year-old Belvedere Hotel. 
Many of our 800 members have voiced concern against the proposed demolition of this iconic 
building and some are against the new townhome development. They feel that it is important to 
maintain the history of Roseville (especially in the Historic District) and believe that the 
Belvedere Hotel contributes to that endeavor. 
 


Parking in Historic Old Town is also of concern to many of our members. Parking is already 
taxed in the area and adding new residences will make this ongoing problem worse. Two 
parking structures have been built in the downtown area but there has been minimal additional 
public parking added in Historic Old Town.  
 
In contrast, we believe that public parking has actually decreased in the area because the 
parking lot adjacent to the proposed project (south side) was formerly leased by the City for 
public access but is now a private parking lot and not available to Historic Old Town visitors. 
 


Other groups are opposed to the project including the Roseville Historical Society and many 
other individual Roseville residents. A group called “Save Hotel Belvedere” on Facebook has 
provided information about the history of the hotel and started a signature campaign and has 
gathered nearly 5700 signatures from people opposing the project. 
 


The Roseville Moose Lodge, at its core, is a community center used to raise funds to support 
various causes. We are a commercial business and hold our largest fund-raisers at night, 
usually dinners with live music. One of our concerns is that having residential properties next 
door may not only hinder our fund-raising efforts but may impact the potential residents. 
 


Our goal is to find a way to restore or repurpose the Belvedere in a manner that enhances the 
historic charm of our city. The secondary benefit of saving Hotel Belvedere is that it will isolate 
our building from residential living space while we continue our mission to support children, 
seniors and other non-profits in our region through community fundraisers. 
 
 
Roseville Moose Lodge 
Board of Directors 
506 Lincoln Street 
Roseville CA 95678 
 







This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named
addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you
have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to
be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain
viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message, which
arise as a result of e-mail transmission. If verification is required please request a hard-copy version.

 

PC Attachment 2



From: lyndsey hazen
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Save the Belvedere
Date: Wednesday, August 12, 2020 5:16:22 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello, 
My name is Lyndsey Hazen, I’m 25 years old. 
I’ve lived in Roseville my entire life. 

My ties to Roseville run deep. My father is a Roseville High school alum, I was an Adventure
club kid who eventually transitioned into becoming an adventure club teacher.

I’m proud to say that I was Born and raised here. 

I urge you to reconsider the plans to tear down the Belvedere. Not only do I think it will up
root the surrounding community but someday i hope to still have some history left in Roseville
to show my future children. 

Thank you 
Lyndsey Hazen 

PC Attachment 2

mailto:lyndsey.hazen14@gmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: Katie Hoffman
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Old Roseville
Date: Thursday, August 6, 2020 7:12:44 AM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

PLEASE  restore Old Roseville!

Sent from my iPhone

PC Attachment 2

mailto:khoffman916@outlook.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: Garry Hollinger
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Belvedere Hotel
Date: Monday, July 27, 2020 3:17:26 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Please don’t destroy any more of historic Roseville. Save the Belvedere!

Garry Hollinger
Red Wing Shoes
Citrus Heights
Roseville
Sacramento

PC Attachment 2

mailto:garryhollinger@comcast.net
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: Chelsea Johnson
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: The Belvedere Hotel
Date: Wednesday, August 12, 2020 11:49:20 AM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello,
I am writing in the interest of the Belvedere Hotel.  I bought a similar property in the Sierra's 4
years ago and after restoring it am running it as a successful B&B.  I would love to see a
similar fate for the wonderful Belvedere.

In 2016 I moved from Roseville to Loyalton CA to purchase and restore the old Reese House,
build 1898.  The last 3 owners of the property had forclosed on it and it had been sitting vacant
for almost 7 years when I moved in.  The plumbing was busted, not all the rooms had
electricity, none of the windows were operable, the outbuildings were falling down, the list
goes on.  I spent 7 months living and working alone on the house.  

I opened it as an Inn in 2017 and am currently running at 85% occupancy year round.  I paid
off the purchase and remodel costs in my first 18 months of operating.  I now live completely
off the income of the property and support 5 part time employees as well.  There was the shell
of a restaurant on the lot and in the last year I have rebuilt that and a very successful fine
dining restaurant (the first in the town) has opened.  

The Belvedere has been an inspiration to me my whole adult life.  I lived just on the other side
of the crooked bridge in my early 20's and was obsessed with the old hotel that didn't at all fit
into a City increasingly made of  cookie cutter neighborhoods and sprawling malls.  I opened a
bookstore just up the street from the Belvedere a few years later and became close friends with
the Belvedere owner, Dee. Her stories of a lifetime in the hotel and the magic that has always
surrounded the place absolutely inspired the dream that became the Gilded Drifter Inn in
Loyalton.  My building also was condemned by most of the community when I bought it, but
there is more to a house than building materials, this place is full of stories and lives and
ghosts.  I am so grateful that I have the opportunity to be steward of this property and its
precious history.  I hope that the Belvedere gets a second chance as well.  There is so much
potential in the Belvedere, and with the right owner and some community support I truly
believe the magical Belvedere Hotel could have a long beautiful life still ahead of it.  

I have attached some Before and After photos of the Gilded Drifter Inn for reference.

Chelsea Johnson
Gilded Drifter Inn
Owner/Innkeeper
www.gildeddfrifterinn.com
530-428-5015

PC Attachment 2

mailto:gildeddrifter@gmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
http://www.gildeddfrifterinn.com/


PC Attachment 2



PC Attachment 2



PC Attachment 2



PC Attachment 2



From: Marilyn Lapkass
To: Gold, Charity; Planning External
Subject: Hotel Belvedere
Date: Monday, July 27, 2020 3:02:27 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Please do not demolish the Hotel Belvedere.  Please have the developer find a way to keep the
hotel for future use in the city area (we always need more event space for groups, small events
etc.).   More condos in the area will change the charm of Old Town Roseville.
  
-- 
Marilyn 

916.759.7009 | mglapkass@gmail.com

PC Attachment 2

mailto:mglapkass@gmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=d0e1c98eb46a430da9244e8907674990-Planning Ex
mailto:mglapkass@gmail.com


 
The Roseville Moose Lodge is one of about 1800 lodges in all US states, four Canadian 
provinces and the United Kingdom with a mission to make a difference in the lives of children, 
seniors, and other non-profits in their communities. 
 

The property surrounding the Roseville Moose Lodge was recently sold and a proposal to 
develop the property was submitted to the City of Roseville. The plan includes demolishing all 
the existing buildings, removing two native oak trees and putting in 18 four-story townhome 
buildings that will each be 47 ft. in height. 
 

One of the structures on the property, set for demolition, is the 100+ year-old Belvedere Hotel. 
Many of our 800 members have voiced concern against the proposed demolition of this iconic 
building and some are against the new townhome development. They feel that it is important to 
maintain the history of Roseville (especially in the Historic District) and believe that the 
Belvedere Hotel contributes to that endeavor. 
 

Parking in Historic Old Town is also of concern to many of our members. Parking is already 
taxed in the area and adding new residences will make this ongoing problem worse. Two 
parking structures have been built in the downtown area but there has been minimal additional 
public parking added in Historic Old Town.  
 
In contrast, we believe that public parking has actually decreased in the area because the 
parking lot adjacent to the proposed project (south side) was formerly leased by the City for 
public access but is now a private parking lot and not available to Historic Old Town visitors. 
 

Other groups are opposed to the project including the Roseville Historical Society and many 
other individual Roseville residents. A group called “Save Hotel Belvedere” on Facebook has 
provided information about the history of the hotel and started a signature campaign and has 
gathered nearly 5700 signatures from people opposing the project. 
 

The Roseville Moose Lodge, at its core, is a community center used to raise funds to support 
various causes. We are a commercial business and hold our largest fund-raisers at night, 
usually dinners with live music. One of our concerns is that having residential properties next 
door may not only hinder our fund-raising efforts but may impact the potential residents. 
 

Our goal is to find a way to restore or repurpose the Belvedere in a manner that enhances the 
historic charm of our city. The secondary benefit of saving Hotel Belvedere is that it will isolate 
our building from residential living space while we continue our mission to support children, 
seniors and other non-profits in our region through community fundraisers. 
 
 
Roseville Moose Lodge 
Board of Directors 
506 Lincoln Street 
Roseville CA 95678 
 

PC Attachment 2



From: Laura
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Protect small town Roseville
Date: Monday, August 10, 2020 1:15:49 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Keep the historical element and protect small town Roseville.  Do not tear down the Belvedere. 
 
Regards,
Laura Pellowski

 

PC Attachment 2

mailto:scruples9@gmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: rlplionel
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Hotel Belvedere
Date: Sunday, August 9, 2020 8:10:49 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Greetings,

This is regarding the pending plan to demolish Hotel Belvedere and replace it with
apartments/condominiums. While I agree that infill development is good, my preference
would be to approve a suitable plan that wouldn’t require taking down an historical structure.

Living in the Folsom Road neighborhood, I’ve come to appreciate older architecture and
believe it should be preserved where possible. I was sad to see the former City Hall on Vernon
Street, and bungalow homes on South Grant Street, torn down and replaced with cracker box-
type buildings that add nothing to the older charm of the area.

I believe that apartments/condominiums could be built around the Belvedere, with the hotel
structure incorporated into the plan. This has been done with success in downtown Sacramento
and other cities that care about preserving their past.

Thank you for your consideration.

Robert Powell

153 Nevada Avenue

PC Attachment 2

mailto:rlplionel@yahoo.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: Shearer, Grace
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: FW: Your Attention Is Needed: Architectural Report Findings for 502 Lincoln street
Date: Tuesday, July 21, 2020 7:51:51 AM
Attachments: Architectural Report Findings.docx

Good morning Charity,
 
Please see message below.
 
Thanks!
Grace
 

From: Alexa Roberts <alexaroberts@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, July 20, 2020 5:14 PM
To: Planning External <PlanningDivision@roseville.ca.us>
Subject: Your Attention Is Needed: Architectural Report Findings for 502 Lincoln street
 
EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
 
Please see the attached findings concerning the recent Architectural Report submitted for 502
Lincoln Street.
 
I respectfully ask that you review the information provided and ensure that this document is
included in the report of public commentary for the Belvedere Townhomes plan currently
under review.  
 
Please also respond to confirm that you're received this communication.
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Warm regards,
 
Alexa Roberts
Roseville Historical Society Member
916-223-7575
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

PC Attachment 2

mailto:GAShearer@roseville.ca.us
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us

Findings on the Architectural Report of the Belvedere Hotel at 502 Lincoln Street





	In reading the architectural report done by ECORP for Old Roseville LLC in 2019, I find some major issues.  



	The building was listed as a Major Contributing Building for our (P-31-4240)   Old Town Roseville Historical District in 1981.  According to this architectural report:  

"The classification of the Belvedere Hotel in the District Record as a “Major Contributor” refers, according to the record, to “a building that either by its existing appearance and/or its being the location of an historical commercial enterprise, ownership, etc., related significantly to the Old Town Roseville historic era, 1900-1925” "

	Soon after the property was purchased last year, the owner's sister came to the Carnegie Museum to inquire about if the Belvedere was historically significant.  They were told by the President of the Roseville Historical Society that the building was not only historically significant, but that we were working on an event/exhibit focused entirely on the importance of the Hotel.  The property was listed for sale as a "Historical Property."  

		To say that this building is not historical because "the building located at 502 Lincoln Street, known as the Belvedere Hotel, is not identified on the Historic Roseville Walking Tour presented by the Roseville Historical Society" is to ignore every bit of information that the Historical Society has archived at the Carnegie Museum and every statement that we have made to explain its significance to Roseville history.

	This is not a legitimate argument that the building must not matter.  The RHS' online walking tour hasn't been used for a long time and is outdated.  If you go to any other city's Historical Society webpage, it is not an extensive source of information.  You will find that information at the Museum itself, and much was found when Megan Webb with ECORP came to speak with us.  

	Well-known Roseville Historian, Leonard Davis, even conducted an interview with Dolores Manring and wrote an article about the history of the Hotel Belvedere published in the Roseville Historical Society newsletter in 1992 (not mentioned in the architectural report, though it was shown to Megan Webb, of ECORP).  He writes that:



	"During the boom period of 1906-1908, when Southern Pacific Railroad was busily engaged in moving its terminal facilities here from nearby Rocklin and for several years thereafter.  Roseville's small population steadily increased from a modern two or three hundred to an imposing three or four thousand residents.

	Housing was at a premium during those flush years, and numerous boarding and rooming houses sprang up all around the vast railroad yards to accommodate hordes of young "rails" daily streaming into our community and in the process swelling its population.  "Homes away from home" was an oft quoted description used to describe such homey places as the Rudder Grange, Ramona Hotel, Caldarella Rooming House, Morgan's Boarding House and, of course, the subject of this piece, the Belvedere hotel which catered to these youthful, mostly single railroad workers."

	Davis goes on to tell the history of the hotel's construction, different owners, and Dolores' own experience living among the "rails" who she viewed as uncles, more than roomers.  She describes receiving souvenirs from the railroad crews when they came back from Dunsmuir and other far-off places.  Leonard Davis ends the article by saying:

	"Mrs. Manring continued to live on the premises until her passing away at the age of 78 in 1989.  Daughter, Dee, who returned to Roseville after the death of her father, now lives in one of the last remaining "Homes away from home" the historic Belvedere Hotel, in the heart of Roseville's Old Town."

	

	Again, this is just one of many pieces of evidence supporting the Belvedere's local historical importance that was provided to Webb when she visited the Carnegie Museum.  She chose to focus on the lack of mention in an old walking tour guide and not address the articles held at the Carnegie and history presented to her in her report.



	To say that no one of local importance is associated with the Belvedere is absolutely false.  

	This report touches only on the 4 owners, and not at all on residents who lived for tens of years at and even passed away at the hotel.  They fail to mention that Michael & Stoffels built the Belvedere.   John M. Stoffels, one of the most active building contractors in Roseville and Placer County during the 1920s-1940s, also built the Veterans' Memorial Hall in Auburn, The J. C. Penney building on Vernon Street, Cochrane's Chapel of The Roses, and the Citizens' Bank.  The Lumber was provided by Adams Lumber Co., managed by Roy Matheny- who lived at the Belvedere in 1925.  At one of his company's free annual Rose Theater parties, he vowed "that his company would always be found at the forefront of the upbuilding and boosting of the City of Roses." He went on to operate Matheny Bros. Lumber Co. and became Vice President of our Local Building & Loan Assoc.  The Press Tribune stated that he and his brother had "staked their all on Roseville's Future, having recently opened one of the best and most modernly equipped lumber yards in the state."  This Lumber Co. was sold to Diamond Match Co. and they ended up purchasing G. W. Lohse's Real Estate & Insurance Business.  

	The building isn't only associated with the historic commercial success of Roseville, but the success of the Southern Pacific Railroad.  Countless Southern Pacific Train Conductors such as Charles H. Brown, S.P. Engineers like Austin M. Carter, 48-year S.P. Brakeman George K Martin, and 38-year S.P. employee, Chairman of the Legislative Board of and Legislative Advocate for the Brotherhood of locomotive Engineers, Delmar H. Brey.  J.J. Barnes, who owned a successful shipyard in San Francisco and was a Fireman for the Southern Pacific Railroad.  The list of important Machinists, Conductors, and Engineers who lived there is overwhelming.  If you have a long history of Roseville Railroad workers in your family, there's a good chance one of your ancestors stayed at the Belvedere.  The Hotel Belvedere was built in response to the Railroad's move from Rocklin to Roseville.  How much more significant to Roseville history could it be?  



	The Architectural Report admits that, "Overall, the building retains integrity of location, materials, and setting" and even that, based on historic photographs provided by the Roseville Historical Society, 'the building has virtually remained the same with the exception of the removal of the front balcony, front awnings, and one second-story window."



Keep this in mind, as I address this report's reasons for lowering the Belvedere's Contributing Listing.



The reasons for lowering the Major Contributing Listing to a Supportive Contributing Listing are extremely weak.



1.  The report states that "Additional trees planted in the front yard have diminished the visibility of the building from the street which also detracts from its sense of time and place, related to feeling and association. "



	According to the most recent Arborist Report, these trees are not protected in any way and should/could of course be removed.  Regardless, these trees were there in 1981, when it was listed as a Major Contributing Building.  How has a property that hasn't been altered since then, lost its merit due to trees that were there when it was first given its Major Contributor Listing?



2.   "The construction of the Moose Lodge to the north has also impaired the visibility of the building."



	The Moose Lodge was constructed in the 1960s, long before the Hotel Belvedere was listed as a Major Contributing building to our Old Town Historic District.  And the Hotel is much taller than it.  Does every historical building lose its importance if something is built beside it?  Where's the logic in that?



3.  "Also, the Belvedere Hotel signage, which used to be present on the building as seen from several historical photographs, have been removed "

	Now, this is really upsetting.  The Hotel Belvedere signage was on the building when it was sold to Old Town Roseville LLC in 2019.  We have photographic proof of that.  The new owner allowed a family friend of his to remove the signs and sell them.  Members of the Moose Lodge took photos of the signs being removed.  I was informed that the city actually had a case against the new owner for doing this without a permit.  To say that this is now a reason, in his favor, to take away the Major Contributing Listing is ridiculous.  I personally tracked down and bought one of the signs.  I donated it to the Roseville Historical Society and it could be reused or replicated easily.  There is no argument there.  

	The idea of possible mitigation for the loss of this significant building by making an architectural report is not acceptable.  This report doesn't even have the right construction year on it.  The Belvedere was built in 1917.  



	The fact that the owner is including a site monument, acknowledging the historical importance of the Belvedere in his plan, is further proof that they are fully aware of its local significance. 



The report says:

"Generally speaking, the Specific Plan identifies HABS-like documentation as a mitigation measure to be implemented in the case that it is not feasible to retain a building and demolition is the only option"



Demolition is NOT the only option.

	

	Many others who were outbid, had plans to restore and reuse this building.  They still do.  I have spoken to several of them, along with a historical building inspector who had just reviewed the property.  It's a project, just as much younger buildings can be, but it is definitely doable.  The structure is sound, the roofing is new, the asbestos is contained to a small area and easily removed.  



Concerning the building's architectural style:



	Scott T. Hanson, author of "Restoring Your Historic House, The Comprehensive Guide for Homeowners" confirmed, based on listing photos of the outside and interior, that the Belvedere is clearly a Craftsman Style building, with square pillar columns and tell-tale covered porch.  The inside of the building isn't spoken about in this report, but it exemplifies every Craftsman style characteristic:  built in cabinetry, exposed wood beams, wooden windowsills and frames, thick baseboards and extensive use of stained woodworking.  



The architectural report says that: 

"The Craftsman style is evidenced in this building by triangular knee braces and exposed rafters under the deep eave and gable roof, full-length front porch, extended columns from the ground level, and the wood-framed single-hung original windows that remain on the building. " and "It's architectural style is a product of the period of popularity of that style during the 1900s to 1920s"



Yet, comes to the conclusion that "The residence does not embody the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method of construction..."



What a contradiction.



The architectural report does not include the fact that The Belvedere's construction was praised in local newspapers.



In the Roseville Press Tribune on May 31, 1917, on the week of the building's opening, it was written:

	"BELVEDERE APARTMENTS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC:

	The Belvedere apartments are completed and the beautiful new building was thrown open to the public the fore part of this week.  The building is modern in every respect and is the work of Frank Michael who was the contractor.  Mr. Bell, the owner and proprietor has something to be truly proud of and he will no doubt find a ready response on the part of the public.

	Belvedere apartments are an ornament to Lincoln street.  The city is to be congratulated upon having the good fortune of inducing Mr. Bell to build in its limits."



The Belvedere even made a photo appearance in the Roseville Register's first ever "Build A  Home Edition," in July of 1919.  

	The title of the page is "Some Splendid Buildings Recently Completed in the City of Roses" and the photo caption reads:

"Belvedere Apartments, Lincoln Street, Built by Michaels & Stoffels, material furnished by Adam's Lumber Company"



The architectural report concludes that "The techniques employed for construction and maintenance of the residential building were not unique and were in existence prior to construction of the building, and therefore are not historically significant. The residence does not embody the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method of construction, or represent the work of a master, or possess high artistic values, or possess any significant distinguishable components."



	This building, referred to as "modern", "splendid", "an ornament to Lincoln Street," and "something truly to be proud of" by local news, was clearly thought of as a unique and exciting new building in Roseville.  The "Build A Home Edition" of The Roseville Register, took pride in featuring the most up-to-date trends in home-building.  I don't know how the writer of this report came to the conclusion that it doesn't embody the period, other than their research must have been inadequate.



	I've heard from a couple people at the City that they "heard it was a mess inside."  Maybe you looked at the property when it hadn't been cleaned out, but I've been inside the property since it has sold, and it's absolutely beautiful.  I see buildings in much worse shape renovated every day.  Buildings completely covered in asbestos or tilting over.  I understand that there is no one currently employed with the city who has knowledge of historical buildings.  Please take the Roseville Historical Society's knowledge and concern seriously.



This architectural report has not proven, in any way, that the Hotel Belvedere is no longer meeting requirements to be a Major Contributing Building for this Historical District. 



	It also doesn't prove that the building is ineligible to be evaluated for the National or State Register, as it is associated with the important historic context of the local railroad, retains historic integrity of its architectural features,  exemplifies the architectural style of the time and place it is built in, retains its original materials, location, and design, and is associated with important local people and events.  



If, as the architectural report vaguely states, it has lost "feeling,'' why are there almost 5,500 signatures urging you not to approve this plan?  The building is virtually unchanged, as this report, itself, admits.  Why, even after the owner allowed the signs to be torn down and sold, do people consistently contact the Historical Society wanting to know more about this building, telling me about their family history there, and wanting to see this building protected?



This new architectural report has the 1981 "Old Town Roseville Historic District, Historic District Program" attached at the end of it.  The introduction of this document states their concerns:

	"The Old Town Roseville Association is comprised of property owners in the area and they are concerned about the future.  There is great interest in seeing the area recycled, but there is a concern.  The concern is that enthusiasm for the recycling will be reflected in changes to the physical environment that are unrestrained, uncontrolled, and generally incompatible with design standards, regulations and controls that are consistent with the historical setting."



The "Recommended Preservation/Rehabilitation Planning Policies" read:



It is recommended that every effort be made to rehabilitate the historic area of Roseville, utilizing whatever sources of revenue are now and which may be available for this purpose.  The historic downtown can be one of Roseville's major environmental resources.

	

	1.  The architectural and historic resources of Roseville have been recognized locally and 	measures should be taken to preserve and protect them.  Resources of architectural and 	historical value are scarce, and the ethics of responsible resource conservation place the 	owners, the City, and its public officials in a position of stewardship.

	

	2.  it is not the intent of historic preservation/rehabilitation policies, plans, and 	programs in Roseville to return the town to a bygone era or to turn the town into a 	museum.  The intent is not to create an artificial or forced atmosphere to invite 	historical fakery that can only caricature the past and mock the present.  Nor is the 	intent to encourage a collection of undesirable and unnecessary exterior "themes" that 	will quickly become dated and reveal their transient nature.  The intent is to preserve 	and protect the special character and identity of Old Roseville.



	3.  The architectural and historic resources of Roseville contribute to the overall 	environment and quality of life.  They are equally important because the collective 	effect is more valuable than the individual contribution.  Because each significant 	building makes not only an individual impact but adds substantially to the overall town 	fabric or townscape, demolition or unsympathetic alteration of significant buildings 	should be discouraged.

	

	A further intent is to avoid adverse impacts on the historic environment or to minimize 	the effect of inevitable impacts by preventing insentive, incompativle, incongruous, or 	detrimental change.  The intent is to encourage sensitive, successful rehabilitation, 	restoration, and adaptive use of buildings to serve contemporary needs and to 	encourage sympathetic yet modern design in new development to perpetuate the 	architectural integrity.

	

	4.  A building permit for alteration of buildings that are designated historic buildings 	should be granted only on finding that the proposed plans meet the performance 	standards contained in the guidelines provided in this policy.  Sympathetic modern 	design should be encouraged, and the design criteria for new design in historic 	environments included in this document should serve as a basic reference when 	reviewing proposals for new construction.

	

	Adherence to design standards will encourage creativity, not stifle individual initiative.  	Property owners are encouraged to seek professional advice in architectural restoration, 	rehabilitation, and adaptive use.



	5.  The following official historic preservation policy should be adopted by the City of 	Roseville:  It is better to repair than to restore, better to restore than to reconstruct.  In 	general, it is better to do less than more.  In all cases, as much original fabric and 	existing detailing should be retained as is possible in any work on a significant structure.

	6.  Capital improvements planning should complement and support historic 	preservation/rehabilitation goals.  Such planning includes public development of open 		space, public amenities, such as street lighting and street furniture, public facilities, and 		others.

	7.  A thorough inventory of architectural and historic resources and an historic 	preservation plan are important and needed part of the comprehensive planning 	process of Roseville and a comprehensive historic preservation ordinance should be 	adopted.

	8.  An amendment to the existing City Site Review Ordinance should be adopted to 	provide for the review of any plan that affects the exterior appearance of any structure 	in the historic area.

	

In this document, I see some guidelines that this current plan is in violation of:



GENERAL

(pg 17)



	4.  Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than replaced wherever 		possible.  In the event replacement is necessary, the new material should 	match the 	material being replaced in the composition, design, color, texture, and other visual 	qualities.  Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based on 	accurate duplications of original features, substantiated by physical or pictorial evidence 	rather than on conjectural designs or the availability of different architectural features 	from other buildings.	



	5.  Changes which may have taken place in the course of time are evidence of the 	history and development of a structure and its environment.  These changes may 		have acquired significance in their own right, and this significance shall be recognized 	and respected.





	

CRITERIA FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION

(pg 26)





	2.  New construction should maintain the continuity of existing rows of buildings or help 	to establish such continuity.  Facades should be constructed at the property line (s) 	facing the street (s)

	

	3.  The front and side walls of new construction should be parallel to the property lines.  	Polygonal and circular shaped buildings should be prohibited.

	

	4.  New buildings should be constructed to within ten percent of the average height of 		existing adjacent buildings.  The maximum height of any new building should be 35 	feet.  The minimum height should be 20 feet.  Sidewalk level, commercial spaces should 	have a minimum ceiling height of ten feet from the floor.

	

	5.  Brick is the preferred exterior material for new construction.  The color and texture 	should be similar to that of brick historically used.  Stuccoed surfaces may be permitted 	on a limited basis.  The use of weed, synthetic, and metal sidings should be prohibited.

	12.  The scale of new construction should be harmonious with that of adjacent buildings.  	Materials, signs, and other elements of new construction should be consistent with 	the scale of similar elements found in adjacent historic buildings.



	

	 

This document, accomplished as a result of a grant from the National Trust for Historic Preservation, is attached to the very end of ECORP's evaluation.  



I encourage you to read it through, as its guidelines pertain to all buildings within the Historical District.  That includes our Hotel Belvedere.





	Is the Old Town Historical District legitimate to you?  Are you being responsible in your "position of stewardship," as this 1981 document words it?



	I call for the Roseville Planning Committee and City Council not to approve the Belvedere Townhome plan and require a plan that does not demolish an important building in our Old Town Historical District. 





Please include this in the report of public commentary on this plan for 502 Lincoln Street.





A response would be appreciated,





Alexa Roberts

Roseville Historical Society

916-223-7575

























Findings on the Architectural Report of the Belvedere Hotel at 502 Lincoln Street 
 

 
 In reading the architectural report done by ECORP for Old Roseville LLC in 2019, I find 
some major issues.   
 
 The building was listed as a Major Contributing Building for our (P-31-4240)   Old 
Town Roseville Historical District in 1981.  According to this architectural report:   

"The classification of the Belvedere Hotel in the District Record as a “Major Contributor” 
refers, according to the record, to “a building that either by its existing appearance and/or its 
being the location of an historical commercial enterprise, ownership, etc., related significantly 
to the Old Town Roseville historic era, 1900-1925” " 

 Soon after the property was purchased last year, the owner's sister came to the Carnegie 

Museum to inquire about if the Belvedere was historically significant.  They were told by the 

President of the Roseville Historical Society that the building was not only historically 

significant, but that we were working on an event/exhibit focused entirely on the importance of 

the Hotel.  The property was listed for sale as a "Historical Property."   

  To say that this building is not historical because "the building located at 502 

Lincoln Street, known as the Belvedere Hotel, is not identified on the Historic Roseville Walking 

Tour presented by the Roseville Historical Society" is to ignore every bit of information that the 

Historical Society has archived at the Carnegie Museum and every statement that we have made 

to explain its significance to Roseville history. 

 This is not a legitimate argument that the building must not matter.  The RHS' online 

walking tour hasn't been used for a long time and is outdated.  If you go to any other city's 

Historical Society webpage, it is not an extensive source of information.  You will find that 

information at the Museum itself, and much was found when Megan Webb with ECORP came to 

speak with us.   

 Well-known Roseville Historian, Leonard Davis, even conducted an interview with 
Dolores Manring and wrote an article about the history of the Hotel Belvedere published in 
the Roseville Historical Society newsletter in 1992 (not mentioned in the architectural report, 
though it was shown to Megan Webb, of ECORP).  He writes that: 
 
 "During the boom period of 1906-1908, when Southern Pacific Railroad was busily 
engaged in moving its terminal facilities here from nearby Rocklin and for several years 
thereafter.  Roseville's small population steadily increased from a modern two or three hundred 
to an imposing three or four thousand residents. 
 Housing was at a premium during those flush years, and numerous boarding and 
rooming houses sprang up all around the vast railroad yards to accommodate hordes of young 
"rails" daily streaming into our community and in the process swelling its population.  "Homes 
away from home" was an oft quoted description used to describe such homey places as the 

PC Attachment 2



Rudder Grange, Ramona Hotel, Caldarella Rooming House, Morgan's Boarding House and, of 
course, the subject of this piece, the Belvedere hotel which catered to these youthful, mostly 
single railroad workers." 
 Davis goes on to tell the history of the hotel's construction, different owners, and 
Dolores' own experience living among the "rails" who she viewed as uncles, more than 
roomers.  She describes receiving souvenirs from the railroad crews when they came back from 
Dunsmuir and other far-off places.  Leonard Davis ends the article by saying: 
 "Mrs. Manring continued to live on the premises until her passing away at the age of 78 
in 1989.  Daughter, Dee, who returned to Roseville after the death of her father, now lives in one 
of the last remaining "Homes away from home" the historic Belvedere Hotel, in the heart of 
Roseville's Old Town." 
  
 Again, this is just one of many pieces of evidence supporting the Belvedere's local 
historical importance that was provided to Webb when she visited the Carnegie Museum.  She 
chose to focus on the lack of mention in an old walking tour guide and not address the articles 
held at the Carnegie and history presented to her in her report. 
 
 To say that no one of local importance is associated with the Belvedere is absolutely 
false.   
 This report touches only on the 4 owners, and not at all on residents who lived for tens 
of years at and even passed away at the hotel.  They fail to mention that Michael & Stoffels 
built the Belvedere.   John M. Stoffels, one of the most active building contractors in Roseville 
and Placer County during the 1920s-1940s, also built the Veterans' Memorial Hall in Auburn, 
The J. C. Penney building on Vernon Street, Cochrane's Chapel of The Roses, and the Citizens' 
Bank.  The Lumber was provided by Adams Lumber Co., managed by Roy Matheny- who lived at 
the Belvedere in 1925.  At one of his company's free annual Rose Theater parties, he vowed 
"that his company would always be found at the forefront of the upbuilding and boosting of the 
City of Roses." He went on to operate Matheny Bros. Lumber Co. and became Vice President of 
our Local Building & Loan Assoc.  The Press Tribune stated that he and his brother had "staked 
their all on Roseville's Future, having recently opened one of the best and most modernly 
equipped lumber yards in the state."  This Lumber Co. was sold to Diamond Match Co. and they 
ended up purchasing G. W. Lohse's Real Estate & Insurance Business.   
 The building isn't only associated with the historic commercial success of Roseville, but 
the success of the Southern Pacific Railroad.  Countless Southern Pacific Train Conductors such 
as Charles H. Brown, S.P. Engineers like Austin M. Carter, 48-year S.P. Brakeman George K 
Martin, and 38-year S.P. employee, Chairman of the Legislative Board of and Legislative 
Advocate for the Brotherhood of locomotive Engineers, Delmar H. Brey.  J.J. Barnes, who 
owned a successful shipyard in San Francisco and was a Fireman for the Southern Pacific 
Railroad.  The list of important Machinists, Conductors, and Engineers who lived there is 
overwhelming.  If you have a long history of Roseville Railroad workers in your family, there's a 
good chance one of your ancestors stayed at the Belvedere.  The Hotel Belvedere was built in 
response to the Railroad's move from Rocklin to Roseville.  How much more significant to 
Roseville history could it be?   
 

PC Attachment 2



 The Architectural Report admits that, "Overall, the building retains integrity of location, 
materials, and setting" and even that, based on historic photographs provided by the Roseville 
Historical Society, 'the building has virtually remained the same with the exception of the 
removal of the front balcony, front awnings, and one second-story window." 
 
Keep this in mind, as I address this report's reasons for lowering the Belvedere's Contributing 
Listing. 
 
The reasons for lowering the Major Contributing Listing to a Supportive Contributing Listing 
are extremely weak. 
 
1.  The report states that "Additional trees planted in the front yard have diminished the 
visibility of the building from the street which also detracts from its sense of time and place, 
related to feeling and association. " 
 
 According to the most recent Arborist Report, these trees are not protected in any way 
and should/could of course be removed.  Regardless, these trees were there in 1981, when it 
was listed as a Major Contributing Building.  How has a property that hasn't been altered since 
then, lost its merit due to trees that were there when it was first given its Major Contributor 
Listing? 
 
2.   "The construction of the Moose Lodge to the north has also impaired the visibility of the 
building." 
 
 The Moose Lodge was constructed in the 1960s, long before the Hotel Belvedere was 
listed as a Major Contributing building to our Old Town Historic District.  And the Hotel is much 
taller than it.  Does every historical building lose its importance if something is built beside it?  
Where's the logic in that? 
 

3.  "Also, the Belvedere Hotel signage, which used to be present on the building as seen from 

several historical photographs, have been removed " 

 Now, this is really upsetting.  The Hotel Belvedere signage was on the building when 
it was sold to Old Town Roseville LLC in 2019.  We have photographic proof of that.  The 
new owner allowed a family friend of his to remove the signs and sell them.  Members of 
the Moose Lodge took photos of the signs being removed.  I was informed that the city 
actually had a case against the new owner for doing this without a permit.  To say that this 
is now a reason, in his favor, to take away the Major Contributing Listing is ridiculous.  I 
personally tracked down and bought one of the signs.  I donated it to the Roseville 
Historical Society and it could be reused or replicated easily.  There is no argument there.   

PC Attachment 2



 The idea of possible mitigation for the loss of this significant building by making an 
architectural report is not acceptable.  This report doesn't even have the right construction 
year on it.  The Belvedere was built in 1917.   
 
 The fact that the owner is including a site monument, acknowledging the historical 
importance of the Belvedere in his plan, is further proof that they are fully aware of its local 
significance.  
 
The report says: 
"Generally speaking, the Specific Plan identifies HABS-like documentation as a mitigation 
measure to be implemented in the case that it is not feasible to retain a building and demolition 
is the only option" 
 
Demolition is NOT the only option. 
  
 Many others who were outbid, had plans to restore and reuse this building.  They still 
do.  I have spoken to several of them, along with a historical building inspector who had just 
reviewed the property.  It's a project, just as much younger buildings can be, but it is definitely 
doable.  The structure is sound, the roofing is new, the asbestos is contained to a small area and 
easily removed.   
 
Concerning the building's architectural style: 
 
 Scott T. Hanson, author of "Restoring Your Historic House, The Comprehensive Guide for 
Homeowners" confirmed, based on listing photos of the outside and interior, that the 
Belvedere is clearly a Craftsman Style building, with square pillar columns and tell-tale covered 
porch.  The inside of the building isn't spoken about in this report, but it exemplifies every 
Craftsman style characteristic:  built in cabinetry, exposed wood beams, wooden windowsills 
and frames, thick baseboards and extensive use of stained woodworking.   
 
The architectural report says that:  
"The Craftsman style is evidenced in this building by triangular knee braces and exposed rafters 
under the deep eave and gable roof, full-length front porch, extended columns from the ground 
level, and the wood-framed single-hung original windows that remain on the building. " and "It's 
architectural style is a product of the period of popularity of that style during the 1900s to 
1920s" 

 

Yet, comes to the conclusion that "The residence does not embody the distinctive characteristics 
of a type, period, or method of construction..." 
 
What a contradiction. 
 
The architectural report does not include the fact that The Belvedere's construction was 
praised in local newspapers. 

PC Attachment 2



 
In the Roseville Press Tribune on May 31, 1917, on the week of the building's opening, it was 
written: 
 "BELVEDERE APARTMENTS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC: 
 The Belvedere apartments are completed and the beautiful new building was thrown 
open to the public the fore part of this week.  The building is modern in every respect and is the 
work of Frank Michael who was the contractor.  Mr. Bell, the owner and proprietor has 
something to be truly proud of and he will no doubt find a ready response on the part of the 
public. 
 Belvedere apartments are an ornament to Lincoln street.  The city is to be congratulated 
upon having the good fortune of inducing Mr. Bell to build in its limits." 
 
The Belvedere even made a photo appearance in the Roseville Register's first ever "Build A  
Home Edition," in July of 1919.   
 The title of the page is "Some Splendid Buildings Recently Completed in the City of 
Roses" and the photo caption reads: 
"Belvedere Apartments, Lincoln Street, Built by Michaels & Stoffels, material furnished by 
Adam's Lumber Company" 
 
The architectural report concludes that "The techniques employed for construction and 
maintenance of the residential building were not unique and were in existence prior to 
construction of the building, and therefore are not historically significant. The residence does 
not embody the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method of construction, or 
represent the work of a master, or possess high artistic values, or possess any significant 
distinguishable components." 
 
 This building, referred to as "modern", "splendid", "an ornament to Lincoln Street," and 
"something truly to be proud of" by local news, was clearly thought of as a unique and exciting 
new building in Roseville.  The "Build A Home Edition" of The Roseville Register, took pride in 
featuring the most up-to-date trends in home-building.  I don't know how the writer of this 
report came to the conclusion that it doesn't embody the period, other than their research 
must have been inadequate. 
 
 I've heard from a couple people at the City that they "heard it was a mess inside."  
Maybe you looked at the property when it hadn't been cleaned out, but I've been inside the 
property since it has sold, and it's absolutely beautiful.  I see buildings in much worse shape 
renovated every day.  Buildings completely covered in asbestos or tilting over.  I understand 
that there is no one currently employed with the city who has knowledge of historical buildings.  
Please take the Roseville Historical Society's knowledge and concern seriously. 
 
This architectural report has not proven, in any way, that the Hotel Belvedere is no longer 
meeting requirements to be a Major Contributing Building for this Historical District.  
 

PC Attachment 2



 It also doesn't prove that the building is ineligible to be evaluated for the National or 
State Register, as it is associated with the important historic context of the local railroad, 
retains historic integrity of its architectural features,  exemplifies the architectural style of the 
time and place it is built in, retains its original materials, location, and design, and is associated 
with important local people and events.   
 
If, as the architectural report vaguely states, it has lost "feeling,'' why are there almost 5,500 
signatures urging you not to approve this plan?  The building is virtually unchanged, as this 
report, itself, admits.  Why, even after the owner allowed the signs to be torn down and sold, 
do people consistently contact the Historical Society wanting to know more about this building, 
telling me about their family history there, and wanting to see this building protected? 
 
This new architectural report has the 1981 "Old Town Roseville Historic District, Historic 
District Program" attached at the end of it.  The introduction of this document states their 
concerns: 
 "The Old Town Roseville Association is comprised of property owners in the area and 
they are concerned about the future.  There is great interest in seeing the area recycled, but 
there is a concern.  The concern is that enthusiasm for the recycling will be reflected in changes 
to the physical environment that are unrestrained, uncontrolled, and generally incompatible 
with design standards, regulations and controls that are consistent with the historical setting." 
 
The "Recommended Preservation/Rehabilitation Planning Policies" read: 
 
It is recommended that every effort be made to rehabilitate the historic area of Roseville, 
utilizing whatever sources of revenue are now and which may be available for this purpose.  
The historic downtown can be one of Roseville's major environmental resources. 
  
 1.  The architectural and historic resources of Roseville have been recognized locally and 
 measures should be taken to preserve and protect them.  Resources of architectural and 
 historical value are scarce, and the ethics of responsible resource conservation place the 
 owners, the City, and its public officials in a position of stewardship. 
  
 2.  it is not the intent of historic preservation/rehabilitation policies, plans, and 
 programs in Roseville to return the town to a bygone era or to turn the town into a 
 museum.  The intent is not to create an artificial or forced atmosphere to invite 
 historical fakery that can only caricature the past and mock the present.  Nor is the 
 intent to encourage a collection of undesirable and unnecessary exterior "themes" that 
 will quickly become dated and reveal their transient nature.  The intent is to preserve 
 and protect the special character and identity of Old Roseville. 
 
 3.  The architectural and historic resources of Roseville contribute to the overall 
 environment and quality of life.  They are equally important because the collective 
 effect is more valuable than the individual contribution.  Because each significant 
 building makes not only an individual impact but adds substantially to the overall town 

PC Attachment 2



 fabric or townscape, demolition or unsympathetic alteration of significant buildings 
 should be discouraged. 
  
 A further intent is to avoid adverse impacts on the historic environment or to minimize 
 the effect of inevitable impacts by preventing insentive, incompativle, incongruous, or 
 detrimental change.  The intent is to encourage sensitive, successful rehabilitation, 
 restoration, and adaptive use of buildings to serve contemporary needs and to 
 encourage sympathetic yet modern design in new development to perpetuate the 
 architectural integrity. 
  
 4.  A building permit for alteration of buildings that are designated historic buildings 
 should be granted only on finding that the proposed plans meet the performance 
 standards contained in the guidelines provided in this policy.  Sympathetic modern 
 design should be encouraged, and the design criteria for new design in historic 
 environments included in this document should serve as a basic reference when 
 reviewing proposals for new construction. 
  
 Adherence to design standards will encourage creativity, not stifle individual initiative.  
 Property owners are encouraged to seek professional advice in architectural restoration, 
 rehabilitation, and adaptive use. 
 
 5.  The following official historic preservation policy should be adopted by the City of 
 Roseville:  It is better to repair than to restore, better to restore than to reconstruct.  In 
 general, it is better to do less than more.  In all cases, as much original fabric and 
 existing detailing should be retained as is possible in any work on a significant structure. 
 6.  Capital improvements planning should complement and support historic 
 preservation/rehabilitation goals.  Such planning includes public development of open  
 space, public amenities, such as street lighting and street furniture, public facilities, and  
 others. 
 7.  A thorough inventory of architectural and historic resources and an historic 
 preservation plan are important and needed part of the comprehensive planning 
 process of Roseville and a comprehensive historic preservation ordinance should be 
 adopted. 
 8.  An amendment to the existing City Site Review Ordinance should be adopted to 
 provide for the review of any plan that affects the exterior appearance of any structure 
 in the historic area. 
  

In this document, I see some guidelines that this current plan is in violation of: 
 

GENERAL 
(pg 17) 

 
 4.  Deteriorated architectural features shall be repaired rather than replaced wherever  
 possible.  In the event replacement is necessary, the new material should  match the 

PC Attachment 2



 material being replaced in the composition, design, color, texture, and other visual 
 qualities.  Repair or replacement of missing architectural features should be based on 
 accurate duplications of original features, substantiated by physical or pictorial evidence 
 rather than on conjectural designs or the availability of different architectural features 
 from other buildings.  
 
 5.  Changes which may have taken place in the course of time are evidence of the 
 history and development of a structure and its environment.  These changes may  
 have acquired significance in their own right, and this significance shall be recognized 
 and respected. 
 

 
  

CRITERIA FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION 
(pg 26) 

 
 
 2.  New construction should maintain the continuity of existing rows of buildings or help 
 to establish such continuity.  Facades should be constructed at the property line (s) 
 facing the street (s) 
  
 3.  The front and side walls of new construction should be parallel to the property lines.  
 Polygonal and circular shaped buildings should be prohibited. 
  
 4.  New buildings should be constructed to within ten percent of the average height of  
 existing adjacent buildings.  The maximum height of any new building should be 35 
 feet.  The minimum height should be 20 feet.  Sidewalk level, commercial spaces should 
 have a minimum ceiling height of ten feet from the floor. 
  
 5.  Brick is the preferred exterior material for new construction.  The color and texture 
 should be similar to that of brick historically used.  Stuccoed surfaces may be permitted 
 on a limited basis.  The use of weed, synthetic, and metal sidings should be prohibited. 
 12.  The scale of new construction should be harmonious with that of adjacent buildings.  
 Materials, signs, and other elements of new construction should be consistent with 
 the scale of similar elements found in adjacent historic buildings. 
 
  
   
This document, accomplished as a result of a grant from the National Trust for Historic 
Preservation, is attached to the very end of ECORP's evaluation.   
 
I encourage you to read it through, as its guidelines pertain to all buildings within the Historical 
District.  That includes our Hotel Belvedere. 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 Is the Old Town Historical District legitimate to you?  Are you being responsible in your 
"position of stewardship," as this 1981 document words it? 
 
 I call for the Roseville Planning Committee and City Council not to approve the 
Belvedere Townhome plan and require a plan that does not demolish an important building 
in our Old Town Historical District.  
 
 
Please include this in the report of public commentary on this plan for 502 Lincoln Street. 
 
 
A response would be appreciated, 
 
 
Alexa Roberts 
Roseville Historical Society 
916-223-7575 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 

 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 

 
 

PC Attachment 2



 

 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 

 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 

 
 

PC Attachment 2



 

 
 

PC Attachment 2



 

 
 

PC Attachment 2



 

 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 

 
 

PC Attachment 2



 

 
 

PC Attachment 2



 

 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 

PC Attachment 2



From: Alexa Roberts
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Re: Timeline
Date: Tuesday, July 21, 2020 10:57:48 AM
Attachments: image001.png

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

That is really strange.  Please include this petition statement and the number of signatures there are in the report:

https://www.change.org/p/roseville-planning-committee-and-city-council-save-hotel-belvedere

there are also many "reasons for signing" if you click into that at the bottom.

From: Gold, Charity <CGold@roseville.ca.us>
Sent: Tuesday, July 21, 2020 10:54 AM
To: Alexa Roberts <alexaroberts@hotmail.com>
Subject: RE: Timeline
 
I did not receive emails generated from the petition.
 
Charity Gold 
Associate Planner 
Development Services Dept.
o: (916) 774-5247
f:  (916) 774-5129
Working together to build a quality community.

Civic Center | 311 Vernon Street | Roseville, CA | 95678

 
From: Alexa Roberts <alexaroberts@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 21, 2020 10:46 AM
To: Gold, Charity <CGold@roseville.ca.us>
Subject: Re: Timeline
 
EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
I know that when people sign the petition, an email is sent along with that, urging the Planning Committee and City Council not to approve the plan.  Are those not being counted?  Because I want to ensure that those hundreds of emails are included in the public commentary report. 
Please confirm.  They were being sent to you, and now to the planningdivision email.
 

From: Gold, Charity <CGold@roseville.ca.us>
Sent: Tuesday, July 21, 2020 10:32 AM
To: Alexa Roberts <alexaroberts@hotmail.com>
Cc: Levy, Jonathan <JLevy@roseville.ca.us>
Subject: RE: Timeline
 
Attached are the public comments that have been received thus far and the mailing list that was provided to the applicant.  I hope that this request satisfies the request below.  Feel free to contact me if any additional information is needed.

Charity Gold 
Associate Planner 
Development Services Dept.
o: (916) 774-5247
f:  (916) 774-5129
Working together to build a quality community.

Civic Center | 311 Vernon Street | Roseville, CA | 95678

-----Original Message-----
From: Alexa Roberts <alexaroberts@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2020 11:25 AM
To: Gold, Charity <CGold@roseville.ca.us>
Subject: Re: Timeline

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Perfect- thank you! :)

Sent from my iPhone

> On Jul 14, 2020, at 11:24 AM, Gold, Charity <CGold@roseville.ca.us> wrote:
>
> ﻿Yes.  I don’t currently have all the emails organized, but I can send them once I do.
>
> Charity Gold
> Associate Planner
> Development Services Dept.
> o: (916) 774-5247
> f:  (916) 774-5129
> Working together to build a quality community.
>
> Civic Center | 311 Vernon Street | Roseville, CA | 95678
>
>
>
>
> -----Original Message-----
> From: Alexa Roberts <alexaroberts@hotmail.com>
> Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2020 11:23 AM
> To: Gold, Charity <CGold@roseville.ca.us>
> Subject: Re: Timeline
>
> EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
>
>
> Oh.  Could I do both?  And have you send me the list and responses now?
>
> Sent from my iPhone
>
>> On Jul 14, 2020, at 11:21 AM, Gold, Charity <CGold@roseville.ca.us> wrote:
>>
>> ﻿Ok.  Those are processed in the clerk's office.  They will ask all departments for all records related to the project.  I takes up to 10 days.
>>
>> Charity Gold
>> Associate Planner
>> Development Services Dept.
>> o: (916) 774-5247
>> f:  (916) 774-5129
>> Working together to build a quality community.
>>
>> Civic Center | 311 Vernon Street | Roseville, CA | 95678
>>
>>
>>
>>
>> -----Original Message-----
>> From: Alexa Roberts <alexaroberts@hotmail.com>
>> Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2020 11:19 AM
>> To: Gold, Charity <CGold@roseville.ca.us>
>> Subject: Re: Timeline
>>
>> EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
>>
>>
>> I’m not sure what the difference is, but whichever has more information!
>> I assume that would be the formal puclhc records act request-  I’ll do that :)
>>
>> Sent from my iPhone

Petition · Save Hotel Belvedere · Change.org
After a video surfaced of George Floyd being murdered by Minneapolis police,
15-year-old Kellen started a petition demanding justice. It's now the biggest
petition ever on Change.org and officers have been arrested and charged.

www.change.org

PC Attachment 2

mailto:alexaroberts@hotmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
https://www.change.org/p/roseville-planning-committee-and-city-council-save-hotel-belvedere
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.roseville.ca.us%2Fhr&data=02%7C01%7C%7C33a867fc8a14400f31df08d82d9f23f9%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637309508807479334&sdata=O2e%2FzPk1BMwVq3L4tyk4HPszjSmMVBBLsnvWZAU1m1w%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Fcityofroseville&data=02%7C01%7C%7C33a867fc8a14400f31df08d82d9f23f9%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637309508807479334&sdata=hxy10YnI43fiQ6xZMWZHV94gXIN25xvrejH9kVczioU%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FCityofRoseville&data=02%7C01%7C%7C33a867fc8a14400f31df08d82d9f23f9%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637309508807479334&sdata=N9aNdMCRNFlPPauad01xrq40agXRQb2jVBq8Z67Hybw%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fcityofroseville%2F&data=02%7C01%7C%7C33a867fc8a14400f31df08d82d9f23f9%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637309508807489328&sdata=vbgiytfbZcAbrl5B%2B36dt5DtcEMP5lhCr6M3cK5LKD8%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fnextdoor.com%2F&data=02%7C01%7C%7C33a867fc8a14400f31df08d82d9f23f9%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637309508807489328&sdata=M90fjSTr13zIfUWdUMQx3lj6an1qlQxXSaPRNOfja%2Bk%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fuser%2FCityofRosevilleCa&data=02%7C01%7C%7C33a867fc8a14400f31df08d82d9f23f9%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637309508807499320&sdata=9ZHCfODv7c8zlkD8RPHCRyEnlegGfhYjmfEzsIjr8z8%3D&reserved=0
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:alexaroberts@hotmail.com
mailto:JLevy@roseville.ca.us
mailto:alexaroberts@hotmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:alexaroberts@hotmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:alexaroberts@hotmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
https://www.change.org/p/roseville-planning-committee-and-city-council-save-hotel-belvedere
https://www.change.org/p/roseville-planning-committee-and-city-council-save-hotel-belvedere






>>
>>>> On Jul 14, 2020, at 11:14 AM, Gold, Charity <CGold@roseville.ca.us> wrote:
>>>
>>> ﻿Is this a formal public records act request, or would you just like the public comments and the mailing list?
>>>
>>> Charity Gold
>>> Associate Planner
>>> Development Services Dept.
>>> o: (916) 774-5247
>>> f:  (916) 774-5129
>>> Working together to build a quality community.
>>>
>>> Civic Center | 311 Vernon Street | Roseville, CA | 95678
>>>
>>>
>>>
>>>
>>> -----Original Message-----
>>> From: Alexa Roberts <alexaroberts@hotmail.com>
>>> Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2020 11:13 AM
>>> To: Gold, Charity <CGold@roseville.ca.us>
>>> Subject: Re: Timeline
>>>
>>> EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
>>>
>>>
>>> Could you send that too, when you have a chance?  Thank you!
>>>
>>> Sent from my iPhone
>>>
>>>>> On Jul 14, 2020, at 11:09 AM, Gold, Charity <CGold@roseville.ca.us> wrote:
>>>>
>>>> ﻿Yes, it is.
>>>>
>>>> Charity Gold
>>>> Associate Planner
>>>> Development Services Dept.
>>>> o: (916) 774-5247
>>>> f:  (916) 774-5129
>>>> Working together to build a quality community.
>>>>
>>>> Civic Center | 311 Vernon Street | Roseville, CA | 95678
>>>>
>>>>
>>>>
>>>>
>>>> -----Original Message-----
>>>> From: Alexa Roberts <alexaroberts@hotmail.com>
>>>> Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2020 11:08 AM
>>>> To: Gold, Charity <CGold@roseville.ca.us>
>>>> Subject: Re: Timeline
>>>>
>>>> EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
>>>>
>>>>
>>>> Also (sorry for all the emails) is it public record who the fliers were sent to and what their responses were?
>>>>
>>>> Sent from my iPhone
>>>>
>>>>>> On Jul 14, 2020, at 11:05 AM, Gold, Charity <CGold@roseville.ca.us> wrote:
>>>>>
>>>>> ﻿Will do, thanks.
>>>>>
>>>>> Charity Gold
>>>>> Associate Planner
>>>>> Development Services Dept.
>>>>> o: (916) 774-5247
>>>>> f:  (916) 774-5129
>>>>> Working together to build a quality community.
>>>>>
>>>>> Civic Center | 311 Vernon Street | Roseville, CA | 95678
>>>>>
>>>>>
>>>>>
>>>>>
>>>>> -----Original Message-----
>>>>> From: Alexa Roberts <alexaroberts@hotmail.com>
>>>>> Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2020 10:38 AM
>>>>> To: Gold, Charity <CGold@roseville.ca.us>
>>>>> Subject: Re: Timeline
>>>>>
>>>>> EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
>>>>>
>>>>>
>>>>> Thank you!
>>>>>
>>>>>
>>>>> It’s strange.  When I go to https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?
url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.thebelvedereinfo.com%2F&amp;data=02%7C01%7C%7C7a7d8b9660ab476eb64308d82d9c12d0%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637309495916092757&amp;sdata=w51JpDovvxXXtZd2DrIJ1o3dwlp%2FyFISoNXm94wKHro%3D&amp;reserved=0
it says that the domain isn’t connected to a website?  You might want to let the owner know that the site isn’t working.  May be why no one’s commented, either :/
>>>>>
>>>>> Alexa
>>>>>
>>>>> Sent from my iPhone
>>>>>
>>>>>>> On Jul 14, 2020, at 10:33 AM, Gold, Charity <CGold@roseville.ca.us> wrote:
>>>>>>
>>>>>> ﻿Here is the flyer that was mailed out to adjacent residents.  As we discussed, this notice is in lieu of a neighborhood meeting.  The next step will be a public hearing held by the Planning Commission.  This meeting has not been scheduled yet.  Public notices of the hearing will be mailed out 10
days in advance of the hearing.
>>>>>>
>>>>>> Charity Gold
>>>>>> Associate Planner
>>>>>> Development Services Dept.
>>>>>> o: (916) 774-5247
>>>>>> f:  (916) 774-5129
>>>>>> Working together to build a quality community.
>>>>>>
>>>>>> Civic Center | 311 Vernon Street | Roseville, CA | 95678
>>>>>>
>>>>>>
>>>>>>
>>>>>> -----Original Message-----
>>>>>> From: Alexa Roberts <alexaroberts@hotmail.com>
>>>>>> Sent: Monday, July 6, 2020 5:59 PM
>>>>>> To: Gold, Charity <CGold@roseville.ca.us>
>>>>>> Subject: Timeline
>>>>>>
>>>>>> EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
>>>>>>
>>>>>>
>>>>>> From what you know, what would you say the time line would be on the 502 Lincoln Street plan?  Someone just told me that the neighborhood associations only meet quarterly, so would the owner need to wait until sept/October to present his plan?  (I thought neighborhood meetings were every
month).
>>>>>> After that, would the planning committee meeting happen pretty soon after that?
>>>>>>
>>>>>> Thank you!
>>>>>>
>>>>>> Alexa
>>>>>>
>>>>>>
>>>>>> Sent from my iPhone
>>>>>> <Outreach Flyer - Applicant.pdf>

PC Attachment 2

mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:alexaroberts@hotmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:alexaroberts@hotmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:alexaroberts@hotmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.thebelvedereinfo.com%2F&data=02%7C01%7C%7C33a867fc8a14400f31df08d82d9f23f9%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637309508807499320&sdata=%2F74JVOWpywBKzMVcArJIdvKe5M7LrejfEGhOxVgrgg8%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.thebelvedereinfo.com%2F&data=02%7C01%7C%7C33a867fc8a14400f31df08d82d9f23f9%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637309508807499320&sdata=%2F74JVOWpywBKzMVcArJIdvKe5M7LrejfEGhOxVgrgg8%3D&reserved=0
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:alexaroberts@hotmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: Nightingale444
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Public Comment for 502 Lincoln St. plan
Date: Monday, July 27, 2020 11:29:13 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

The huge multi-story complex going up at Washington and Lincoln St. is already an eyesore, ruining the whole
original plan of creating a complex of shops with turn-of century vibe to complement the area.  Instead what is being
created is a derelict ghetto in the making, with possibly the idea of a money-maker for the owner and city, but unless
it is for low-income housing, it is nothing but an increase to parking problems and traffic congestion going to and
from the high school and Atlantic St.

Frankly, who would want to live there, but possibly homeless subsidized by the city??

Crowding out Nubbins Drive-in to the point of obscurity is highly unfair to a business that has been part of Old
Roseville for many years.

 Citizens of Roseville were hoping to see the Belvedere Hotel restored as a part of the history of Old Roseville.  It
had its charm in its day, and restored, could be turned into a nice cafe and hotel again.  Turning it into an additional
high-rise apartment complex is only going to further destroy the original vibe intent of Old Roseville.  What are you
thinking???  Increased parking and traffic problems, for sure!

Bonnie Mae Russell and Rodger Tellefson

PC Attachment 2

mailto:nightingale444@comcast.net
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


From: Gold, Charity
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: FW: Save the Belvedere Hotel
Date: Friday, August 7, 2020 10:24:59 AM

 
 

From: Teresa Seaman <teris2@att.net> 
Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 3:36 PM
To: City Council Mail <CityCouncil@roseville.ca.us>
Subject: Save the Belvedere Hotel
 
EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Dear Roseville City Council,
     I am requesting that you do not allow the Belvedere Hotel to be demolished and replace with condos. 
The Belvedere is a Historic Building in the City of Roseville's Historic District.
    I know this as I am a homeowner in the Historic District.  I own the property at 202 Grove St. at the
corner of Grove and Placer Sts.  I was condering making my home into a business at one time and met
with the Roseville Building Dept and other Depts to see what would be required.  I was told as my
residence resides within the Roseville Historic District, I would be bound by certain Building permits and
Guidlelines.  Currently my son is living at the residence.
   I cannot imagine that others would not be held to the same Guidelines and standards.  I know the
Roseville Historic Society is working hard to save and restore this Historic Hotel and NOT tear it down for
modern buildings.
   I am a long time Roseville resident, a member of the Roseville City School District community, and want
to preserve the history and buildings we have in Old Historic Roseville.  
    I know the building could be restored to its former glory, with possibly additional units built around it for
affordable housing.  
    Please let me know you received this request.  Thank you.
 
Teri Seaman
202 Grove  St
Roseville Ca 95678
916-759-2126
    

PC Attachment 2

mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:teris2@att.net
mailto:CityCouncil@roseville.ca.us


	
August 13, 2020 
 
Charity Gold 
Project Planner Planning Commission, City of Roseville 
311 Vernon Street 
Roseville, CA 95678 
 
 
Dear Ms. Gold, 
 
I am the great-granddaughter of Ernest Carl Sawtell, Florence Schellhous, and great-niece of 
Melba Erven who were all beloved members of the Roseville community. My great-great- 
grandfather William Sawtell was the first mayor of Roseville and Martin A. Schellhous (great-
great-great-grandfather) was one of the founding fathers of this town. My great-grandmother 
Florence was recognized by a member of Congress as someone whose dedication and 
contribution to the Roseville community were of great value. 
 
  I am writing to express my opposition to the decision to demolish the Hotel Belvedere located 
in historic downtown Roseville. The hotel provides a cultural sense of identity and integrity to 
the community that is already abundant with apartment complexes and shopping plazas. Part of 
the magic of a historic location within a city is the preservation of old buildings that a have rich 
past filled with the stories of those who contributed to the early years of the town. There is 
something very special about being able to share as a community a piece of the past, like the 
Hotel Belvedere. A manner in which the hotel could have a positive impact on the community 
would be if it could be used as a cultural center for educational enrichment. The Hotel Belvedere 
is a cherished relic that adds to the pride and morality of the heart of old downtown Roseville. As 
a descendant of those who were distinguished members of Roseville’s history, it would be an act 
of deep appreciation to preserve this building.  
 
I ask that you reconsider this decision. The past is a link to the present. There are other ways to 
turn some old into something new without tearing down a diamond in the ruff. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Danielle Silveira 
 
 

PC Attachment 2



 
                                                                                               
                                                           Debbie Silveira 
                                       1861 Blacks Lane, Durham, CA 95938 
 
August 13, 2020 
 
Charity Gold 
Planning Commission, City of Roseville 
311 Vernon Street 
Roseville, CA   95678 
 
Dear Ms. Gold, 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Hotel Belvedere project.  As a 
great granddaughter of the first mayor of Roseville, William Sawtell and founding 
father Martin Shellhous, I am writing to ask that the City of Roseville re-evaluate the 
Hotel Belvedere Project.  Once this historic building is demolished, it will be lost 
forever.   
 
Growing up in Roseville, I have watched it go from a small town surrounded by  
open fields and flanked by foothills and the Sierra Nevada mountains to an paved 
extension of Sacramento.  Unlimited growth of this part of Placer County has been 
nothing but jaw dropping.   
 
With the green light given to permit such growth and development, comes the 
responsibility and tax dollars to preserve the heritage of the city.  Part of that 
heritage is to preserve the historic downtown and key landmark such as the Hotel 
Belvedere.   
 
I have read that the plan is to demolish the hotel only to be replaced with 
condominiums.  Do condominiums really belong in this historically themed area of 
“Old Roseville” at the expense of an historical building, which is over 100 years old? 
 
Please consider postponing this project until after the pandemic for closer 
evaluation.   There are so many different things that this historical hotel could be 
used for that would provide an enriching experience for Roseville residents.  
Consider getting a second opinion from a different consultant; one that specializes 
in historical preservation. 
 
Thank you again for taking the time to listen to my concerns.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Debbie Silveira 

PC Attachment 2



From: Jeanne Lindberg
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: Fwd: Saving the Belvedere
Date: Wednesday, August 19, 2020 12:34:05 PM

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Charity,

This is a copy of what I sent you last week in advance of the important upcoming Commission
meeting regarding the Belvedere property development.

I watched the Zoom meeting last evening.  Though no fault of yours, I didn't think the
Planning Commision came off as very responsive to the public concern about sparing the
historic building from demolition.  To me, all the quibbling about notification and protocol
was beside the point.  There is a very strong public perception that the City is not acting to
preserve our history, and in fact doesn't care about it..  Examples such as the upcoming
demolition of the old post office keep occurring.  Time and again the City acts only from a
financial perspective.  Both old and new Roseville residents resent  this.  

The Belvedere developer's representative, Al Johnson, last night seemed almost ignorant of
the public outcry.  He rejected out of hand the possibility of renovating the old hotel for
another purpose, such as the clubhouse idea I suggested in my previous email, as too
expensive.  I have been told that other companies interested in the property were willing to do
that.  

My question to you is:  Will you make sure the developer sees the public response, such as the
emails from me and from others, and will you, as a public servant, comment on them?  Years
ago my father, Frank Chilton, served on the Roseville Planning Commision.  I appreciate how
large your responsibility is.  I will be watching your meeting on the 27th with great interest.

Thank you very much.

Jeanne Lindberg

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Jeanne Lindberg <jeanneclindberg@gmail.com>
Date: Thu, Aug 13, 2020 at 5:08 PM
Subject: Saving the Belvedere
To: <cgold@roseville.ca.us>

I am writing to express my strong support of the growing movement to save the historic
Belvedere Hotel from destruction.  We only have a very few buildings left from the early
days of Roseville.  Each one is precious and cannot be replaced, but the Hotel Belvedere
is an especially compelling representative of Old Roseville.  First of all, its location in the
small Old Town district is perfect.  Old Town is developing into a charming gathering
place for community members and tourists alike.  The Belvedere is across from the
Carnegie Museum which draws old timers as well as new residents and children to learn

PC Attachment 2

mailto:jeanneclindberg@gmail.com
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us
mailto:jeanneclindberg@gmail.com
mailto:cgold@roseville.ca.us


about our history and collect information from the growing archives.

In Roseville we don't have magnificent old mansions built by historic tycoons as they do
in Sacramento (where they really know how to preserve their historical treasures). 
Roseville was a railroad and farming town with local merchants supporting those
industries.  We have the Maidu Museum which pays tribute to our indigenous peoples. 
To represent the farming community, we have the historic Fiddyment ranch house which
the Historical Society and the City of Roseville are partnering to restore.  The Hotel
Belvedere is the perfect representation of the railroad people who stayed there and
frequented the establishments of Old Town.

I realize that the Belvedere belongs to the developer who has plans to raze
it and build a condominium complex on the extended site.  Of course we need
more housing.  But surely a compromise must exist that would prevent the
absolute destruction of this precious piece of history.

How about renovating the Belvedere to serve as a clubhouse for the condo
residents?  The ground floor could be made available for owner gatherings and
perhaps to rent out for small community events.  Possibly the upstairs rooms
could be used for the benefit of the residents. For example there could be an
art studio, a library, a card room, etc.  It would add value to condominium
ownership and could be included in the HOA dues.  A plaque on the front of
the restored building could give a bit of history.  And it would make the new
complex fit in with Old Town.

I understand that the City of Roseville in recent decades has required
developers to give back to the community, often in terms of schools or parks. 
Restoring the Belvedere, even for their own purposes, would be a very
important and visual way of giving back.  Unlike a park or a school, it would
be giving back something that cannot be replaced.

There are A LOT of local residents who feel very strongly about this issue.  Please do the
right thing.

Sincerely,
Jeanne Chilton Lindberg
Fifth Generation Roseville Resident
Board Member, Roseville Historical Society

PC Attachment 2



From: Shearer, Grace
To: Gold, Charity
Subject: FW: Belvedere Hotel
Date: Thursday, August 20, 2020 2:10:15 PM

Hi Charity,
Please see below.
 
Thanks!
Grace
 

From: Susan Dickinson <sdickinson@frontlineed.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2020 11:56 AM
To: City Council Mail <CityCouncil@roseville.ca.us>; Planning External
<PlanningDivision@roseville.ca.us>
Subject: Belvedere Hotel
 
EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click on any links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Dear Roseville City Council, City Planning Commission and Others,
 
My name is Susan Gadberry-Dickinson and I am a member of the Roseville Moose Lodge. The
property surrounding our Lodge (502 Lincoln St.) was recently sold and a proposed development
called the Belvedere Town Homes has been submitted to the City of Roseville.
 
I am opposed to the plans submitted that include demolition of the 103-year-old Hotel Belvedere
and believe that the structure has historical significance to our City and should be restored and re-
purposed.
 
I am opposed to the plans submitted that include 18 town homes. I believe that these buildings do
not match the feel of the historic district and 4-story buildings will be out of place in the area.
 
I am opposed to the plans submitted because I believe residential properties, next door to a
commercial property may hinder long-standing community fund-raising activities held at the
Roseville Moose Lodge.  
 
I am opposed to the plans submitted because the amount of public parking in Historic Old Town is
already overloaded and adding new residences will make this problem worse.
 
I am opposed to the plans submitted because the intersection that will be used for access to the
proposed project (at the Crooked Bridge) is already dangerous for vehicles and pedestrians and
adding additional traffic will make this problem worse.
 
The Roseville Moose Lodge, at its core, is a community center used to raise funds to support
various causes. We are a commercial business and hold our largest fund-raisers at night, usually
dinners with live music. Our goal is to find a way to restore and re-purpose the Belvedere and
develop the property in a manner that enhances the historic charm of our City without affecting
our mission to support children, seniors and other non-profits in our community.
 
Sincerely,

PC Attachment 2

mailto:GAShearer@roseville.ca.us
mailto:CGold@roseville.ca.us


 
Susan Gadberry-Dickinson
 
 

This email may contain information that is confidential or attorney-client privileged and may constitute inside information. The
contents of this email are intended only for the recipient(s) listed above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are directed
not to read, disclose, distribute or otherwise use this transmission. If you have received this email in error, please notify the
sender immediately and delete the transmission. Delivery of this message is not intended to waive any applicable privileges.

PC Attachment 2


	Public Comments As Of 7.20.20
	Beabet 6.25.20
	Brittingham-Garrido 7.9.20
	Couche 7.9.20
	Couche J 7.10.20
	Counts 6.13.20
	Cunningham 6.23.20
	Dickinson 6.10.20
	Historical Society 6.12.20
	Jewel 6.14.20
	Levy 6.12.20
	Louderback 6.22.20
	Melberg 6.12.20
	Roberts 6.24.20
	Steffens 6.15.20
	Theodorou 7.10.20
	Togepriya 6.15.20
	Whitfield 6.14.20

	Public Comments 7.20-8.13
	Abbott 7.27.20
	Adam 8.9.20
	Bohannon 8.10.20
	Bright-Prieto 7.20.20
	Chilton Lindberg 8.13.20
	Dosher 7.21.20
	Gadberry 7.28.20
	Gadberry Dickinson 7.29.20
	Hazen 8.13.20
	HazenL 8.12.20
	Hoffman 8.6.20
	Hollinger 7.27.20
	Johnson 8.12.20
	Lapkass 7.27.20
	Mike Hazen Moose Lodge Letter 8.13.20
	Pellowski 8.10.20
	Powell 8.9.20
	RobertsA 7.20.20 with attachments
	RobertsA 7.20.20
	Roberts . Architectural Report Findings
	Roberts  Attachment Old Town Historical District Document

	RobertsA 7.21.20
	Russell and Tellefson 7.27.20
	Seaman 8.6.20
	SilveiraDa 8.13.20
	SilveiraDe 8.13.20




